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5/7/25, 8:52 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 
4 messages 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 9:46 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

As a follow-up to our call yesterday, I have attached files that include examples of the commercial display ad and posted 
sign that are required for synthetic minor permitting actions. The telephone number on the examples I have included 
should not be used for this permitting action. Instead, please use 304-926-0499 ext. 41214. The commercial display ad 
that I included as an example was for a modified facility. Therefore, the second and fourth paragraphs that reference 
emissions increases and decreases can be deleted. You would only need to use paragraph 3 which is the potential to 
discharge. Additionally, I recommend only listing the following pollutants: Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Oxides, 
Carbon Monoxide, Sulfur Dioxide, Particulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter, Particulate Matter less than 2.5 
microns in diameter, Lead, and Total Hazardous Air Pollutants. I would suggest providing us with a draft prior to publishing 
so that we can ensure that the sign and ad will meet the regulatory requirements. 

The commercial display ad must meet the requirements of 45CSR13 section 8.4.a and the sign must meet the 
requirements of 8.5.a. 

8.4.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement, the applicant shall publish a commercial display 
advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the area where the source is or will be located. The commercial 
display advertisement shall be at least 3 inches by 5 inches and contain at a minimum, the name of the applicant, the type 
and location of the source, the type and amount of air pollutants that will be discharged, the nature of the permit being 
sought, the proposed start-up date for the source and a contact telephone number for more information. 

8.5.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement of submittal of a permit application, the applicant shall 
post a visible and accessible sign, at a minimum 2 feet square, at the entrance to the source or proposed site. The sign 
must be clearly marked indicating that an air quality permit has been applied for and include the West Virginia Division of 
Air Quality permitting section telephone number for additional information. The applicant must post the sign for the 
duration of the public notice period. 

As you review, please reach out with any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

3 attachments 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263.. . 1/3 
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5/7/25, 8:52 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

2438V_02-12-21C.pdf 
- I 1270K 

2438V_02-12-21D.pdf 
- I 1952K 

2438V_02-12-21F.pdf 
-I 113K 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:43 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Jerry, 

Please give me a call when you have a chance. 

Thank you, 

Casey 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:49 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

I am out of the office today for a work meeting. I can call tomorrow. Is that ok? 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:54 AM 
To: Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Yes. 

Sent from my mobile device. 

On Apr 23, 2025, at 9:49 AM, Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> wrote: 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263.. . 2/3 

Page 356 of 653



5/7/25, 8:52 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263... 3/3 
Page 357 of 653



P
ag

e
 3

5
8

 o
f 

6
53



P
ag

e
 3

5
9

 o
f 

6
53



Point Pleasant Register - 01/13/2021 Page : A004 

4 Wed nesday.lanuary la 2021 NEWS Point Pleasant Register 

COVID-19  '"' 60-69 l76 cases 
(plus 5 probable case, 4 

From page I death) 
70-, —184 cases 

(8 hospitalizations, 9 (plus 3 probable cases, 
deaths) 17 deaths) 

90-99 —16 cases On Tuesday, Mason 
(5 hospitalizations, 3 County remained "red" 
deaths) on the West Virginia 

100-109 —1 case (1 County Alert System 
hospitalization) map. Mason County's 

Additionally, 63 indi- latest infection rate was 
viduals in Phase lA 64.11 on Tuesday, with 
of the COVED vaccine a 8.55 percent positivity 
distribution process rate. Surrounding corm-
were vaccinated on Jan. ties are red and orange. 
11 by the Meigs County 
Health Department. Ohio 
This was the Meigs The Ohio Department 
County Health Depart- of Health reported a 
mein third Phase IA 24-hour change 0-17,981 
clinic. These additional new cases on Tuesday 
doses brings the total (21-day average of 
vaccinations of Phase 7,424). There were 100 
lA to 227. new deaths (21-day 

For more data and average of 74), 486 new 
information on the hospitalizations (21-day 
cases in Meigs County average of 299) and 49 
visit htips://www.meigs- new ICU admissions 
health.corn/covid-19/ . (21-day average of 31) 

Meigs County reported in the previous 
remained "Red" on the 24 hours, according to 
Ohio Public Health Tuesday's update. 
Advisory System after 
meeting two of the West Virginia 
seven indicators on As of the 10 a.m. 
Thursday. update on Tuesday, 

DHHR is reporting a 
Meson Calmly total of 103,203 cases 

DHEIR reported with 1,634 deaths. 
1,232 total cases (since There was an increase 
March) for Mason of 921 cases from Mon-
County in the 10 am. day and 40 new deaths. 
update on Tuesday DHHR reports a total of 
morning, 14 more than 1,664,418 lab test have 
Monday. Of those, been completed, with a 
1,198 are confirmed 5.40 cumulative percent 
cases and 34 are pmb- positivity rate. The 
able cases. DHHR has daily positivity rate in 
reported 24 deaths in the state was 8.68 per-
Mason County. cent. There are 28,577 

As reported earlier currently active cases in 
in this article, DHHR the state. 
reported two deaths due DIIHR reported on 
to COVID-19 on Toes- Tuesday that 93,481 
day. One individual was first doses of the 
a female in the 70-79 COVID-19 vaccine have 
year age range and the been administered to 
other was a male in the residents of West Vir-
90-95 year age range. ginia. So far, 13,764 

According to DHHR, people have been fully 
the age ranges for the vaccinated. 
1,232 COVID-19 cases Kayla (Hawth) 
DHHR is reporting in Dunham and Sarah 
Mason County are as Hawley contributed to 
follows: this stony. 

0-9 — 24 cases (plus Editor's Note, The 
1 probable case, 1 new Jan. 8 article included 
confirmed case) incorrect age range 

10-19 — 107 cases data for Mason County. 
(plus 4 probable case, 6 This has been cur-
new confirmed cases) reeled in today article. 

20-29 — 201 cases Ohio Valley Publishing 
(plus 4 probable cases, apologizes for the error 
4 new confirmed cases) Statistics reported in 

30,39 — 134 cases this article are tentative 
(plus 7 probable case (1 undoubted to change. 
new), 3 new confirmed This was the informa-
cases) tion available at press 

40-49 — 172 cases time with mare to be 
(plus 7 probable cases, added as it becomes 
9 new confirmed cases) available.) 

50-59 — 200 cases 0 2021 Ohio Valley 
(plus 3 probable cases, Publishing; all rights 
3 deaths, 2 new con- reserved. 

House races to oust Trump 
By Lisa Masons 
Zeke Miller 
and Mary Clareialonick 
Associated Press 

WASHINGTON —
The US. House pressed 
swiftly Tuesday toward 
impeaching President 
Donald Trump for the 
deadly Capitol attack, 
taking time only to try 
to persuade his vice 
president to push him 
out first. Trump showed 
no remorse, blaming his 
accusers instead for the 
"tremendous anger" in 
America. 

Already scheduled to cratic President-elect Joe 
leave of  nett week, Biden's inauguration, Jan. 
Trump is on the verge 20. 
of becoming the only "All of us have to do 
president in history to some soul searching," 
be twice impeached. His said Rep. Jamie Raskin, 
incendiary rhetoric at a D-Md., during a House 
rally ahead of the Capitol roles debate, pleading for 
uprising is now in the a change of heart among 
impeachment charge colleagues still backing 
against him, even as the Tromp. 
falsehoods he spread Trump, meanwhile, 
about election fraud are warned the lawmakers 
still being championed by off impeachment and 
some Republicans. suggested it was the 

As lawmakers ream- drive to oust him that 
vaned at the Capitol for was dividing the country. 
the first time since the "To continue on this 
bloody siege, they were path, I think it's cans-
also bracing for more ing tremendous danger 
violence ahead of Demo- to our country, and it's 

1 I .

expected to approve a 
resolution calling on 
Pence and the Cabi-
net to invoke the 25th 
Amendment to the 
Constitution to declare 
the president unable to 
serve. Pence, who had 
a "good meeting" with 
Trump on Monday, their 
first since the vice presi-
dent was among those 
sheltering from the 
attack, was not expected 
to take any such action. 

Alex Brandon I AP After that, the House 
President Donald Dump speaks to the media before boarding Air would move swiftly 
Force One. at Andrews Ak Fame Bane. Md. to travel to Team to impeachment on 

Wednesday. 
Trump faces a single 

charge — "incitement of 
insurrection" — in the 
impeachment resolution 
after the most serious 
and deadly domestic 
incursion at the Capitol 
in the nation's history. 

During an emotional 
debate ahead of the 
House action, Rep. 
Norma Torres, D-Calif., 
urged her Republican 
colleagues to understand 
the stakes, recounting a 
phone call from her son 
as she fled during the 
siege. 

"Sweetie, I'm OK," she 
told him. "I'm running 
for my life." 

causing tremendous 
anger," Trump said. 

In his first remarks 
to reporters since last 
week's violence, the out-
going president offered 
no condolences for those 
dead or injured, only 
saying, "I want no vio-
lence." 

Impeachment ahead, 
the House was first 
pressing Vice President 
Mike Pence and the Cab-
inet to remove Trump 
more quickly and surely, 
warning he is a threat 
to democracy in the few 
remaining days of his 
presidency. 

The House was 

Trial in West Virginia 
opioid lawsuit 
rescheduled for May 3 

CHARLESTON, WVa. (AP) —A federal judge in 
West Virginia has set a new trial date in a lawsuit filed 
by the city of Huntington and Cabell County over the 
opioid crisis. 

US. District Judge David Faber on Wednesday set 
May 3 as the new trial date. The trial had been post-
poned due to the coronavirus pandemic. 

The lawsuit accuses drug distributors Amerisource-
Bergen, Cardinal Health and McKesson of fueling the 
local opioid epidemic. 

IN BRIEF 
Pandemic imperils plans 
to retrieve Titanic's radio 

NORFOLK, Va. (AP) — Fallout from the coro-
navirus pandemic is threatening a mmpany's plans 
to retrieve and exhibit the radio that had broad-
cast distress calls from the sinking Titanic, accord-
ing to a court filing made by the firm. 

The company, RMS Titanic Inc., said Monday that 
its revenues phimmeted after coronavims restric-
tions closed its exhibits of Titanic artifacts, causing 
the firm to seek funding through its parent company. 
Some of the exhibitions, which are scattered across 
the country, are still closed, while others that have 
reopened are seeing limited attendance. 

Council 
From page 1 

city tries to pave selected mods 
three times per year. 

Two new police officers are 
scheduled to be sworn in on Jan. 
25 for the city, according to Bill-

In council member concerns, 
-Gabe Roush said he stepped 

away from organizing the Bikes 
and BBQ event, usually in June, 
and is waiting to see how that fes-

tival will transition this year. Roush 
said he would keep the council 
updated when he Imows more. 

-Judy Holland said a resident 
notified her that the brick at Medal 
of Honor Park is getting mold. 
Street Commissioner Randy Hall 
said he would take a look at it. 

-Dylan Handley said he has been 
approached by many residents 
about dogs barking and howling. 
Handley said he called the county 
dog warden for the dogs outside 
of the city limits, but questioned 
what could be done for the animals 
inside the city limits. Hall said he 

and Tatterson have reviewed the 
ordinance many times and it states 
"no consequence." Handley said he 
feels the city needs to enforce the 
rules and should change the ordi-
nance. Supple will be looking into 
the ordinances on dogs in the city. 

All council members were present 
at the meeting along with Mayor 
Billings and Clerk Tartermn. 

© 2021 Ohio Valley Publishing, 
all rights reserved. 

Kayla (Hawthorne) Dunham is a staff wiser for 
Oho Vale Publishing. Reach her M1301)675 
1333. exL 1992 

Granny 
From page 1 

through her dad. 
"Granny Moon" took 

Austin about two months 
to write. 

"All this information, of 75 and was not sure 
all this stuff and all why she waited so long 
these scenes came to me I'm still kind of over-
and I lived them as if I whehned. I started this at 
was there. It was kind the end of 2017 and I just 
of strange — a good was not prepared. I didn't 
strange," Austin said. know I was going to write 

Austin said she started books and I don't know 
the first book at the age if I'll write any more — 

AIR QUALITY PERMIT NOTICE 
Notice is given that ICL-IP America, Inc. has applied to the West 
Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Division 
of Air Quality (DAQ), to update a Regulation 13 Construction Permit 
for a specialty chemical manufacturing facility. The Gallipolis Ferry 
Plant is located on State Route 2, in Gallipolis Ferry in Mason County 
West Virginia. 

The following increase in potential emissions will be authorized by 
this permit action: Volatile Organic Compounds, 18.79 tons per year 
(TPY); Total Hazardous Air Pollutants, 1.12 TPY; Formaldehyde, 0.03 
TPY; Hydrogen Chloride, 3.30 TPY; Chlorine, 0.14 TPY; Phosphorus, 
0.10 TPY; Diethanolamine, 0.21 TPY. 

The potential to discharge the following Regulated Air Pollutants will 
be: Particulate Matter less than 10 microns, 6.12 tons per year (TPY); 
Particulate Matter, 6.12 TPY; Sulfur Dioxide, 1.40 TPY; Oxides of 
Nitrogen, 77.71 TPY; Carbon Monoxide, 56.56 TPY; Volatile Organic 
Compounds, 63.41 TPY; Hazardous Air Pollutants, 18.94 TPY. 

The following decrease in potential emissions will be authorized 
by this permit action: Propylene Oxide, 0.21 TPY; Ethylene Oxide, 
0.01 TPY; Epichlorohydrin, 1.09 TPY; Propylene Dichloride, 0.88 TPY; 
Phenol, 0.45 TPY. 

; For more information call WVDEP-DAQ at (304)926-0499, extension 1227. 

maybe I used up every- When I would wake up, same time period, but is 
thing I knew or could that group of characters a standalone novel with 
think of." Austin joked. would be waiting for me different characters from 
"A lot of it was imagined. to tell them what to do. the trilogy. 
Some of it was dreams." It was meant for me to "Granny Moon" is 

Austin said she believes do this and I think it was available on Amazon, 
she was meant to write inspired by God. Well, Barnes and Noble and at 
these stories. I know it was," Austin the Mason County Cham-

"I would write m fast said. "I know he did it ber of Commerce office 
that I couldn't write it for me and I feel good on Main Street in down-
down fast enough, and for having gotten it out town Point Pleasant. 
I wrote it longhand and there. I feel like I was e 2021 Ohio Valley 
then come to the office called to write these four Publishing, all tights 
in my downtime and I hooks and that may be reserved. 
would transcribe it on the end of it 
the computer. But, I Aside fmm the tril- Kayla (HawIllome) Dunham 

is a stet weer for Ohio Valley would be exhausted and I ogy, Austin also wrote a Publishing. Bee her at(304) 675-
would go to bed tn sleep. book that is based in the na3, ext. 1992. 

History 
From page 1 

schools and Black history 
tours. The Center also 
usually does presenta-
tions for the University 
of Rio Grande's nursing 
classes on what historians 
refer to as African Ameri-
can Slave Medicine, 
Payne added. Because of 
COVID, such presenta-
tions haven't been possi-
ble. With intemet, Payne 
hopes that the Center 
can produce more virtual 
content. 

Payne noted that many 

of the Center's presenta-
tions are geared toward 
school-age children but 
said that people of all 
ages can learn from its 
programs. 

"A lot of adults don't 
know about the John Gee 
Black Historical Center, 
the (Pine Street) Colored 
Cemetery, everything 
that's the history part of 
African Americans in Gal-
lia County," she said. 

Membership forms can 
be found on the Center's 
website or can be mailed 
to those interested. The 
Center can also receive 
donations through Ama-
zonSmile, an extension 

on Amazon that donates 
a percentage of purchases 
to charitable organiza-
tions of consumers' 
choosing. 

The John Gee Black 
Historical Center is 
located at 48 Pine Street. 
Its hours are 10 a.m. to 
3 p.m. every Friday and 
Saturday, and tours can 
be scheduled at other 
times as well. 

© 2021 Ohio Valley 
Publishing; all dens 
reserved. 

Slate Moody is a freelance wear 
for Ohio Valley Publishing from 
Gallipolis,Ohn She s a graduate 
of Ryer Valley High School and 
currently attends' ale University. 

January 26, 2021 12:08 pm (GMT -5:00) Powered by TECNAVIA 
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5/7/25, 8:46 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Community Engagement 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Community Engagement 

Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com> 
To: "Jerry Williams (jerry.williams@wv.gov)" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Jerry, 

Sun, Apr 13, 2025 at 3:13 PM 

I wanted to let you know that I am monitoring the public meeting taking place in Davis today. The event is 
very heavily attended (probably close to 500 between the in-person crowd and attendees on Zoom). Your 
email was distributed by one of the environmentalists speaking against the project with the suggestion that it 
should be "flooded". Just though you should be aware. 

Best, 

Lewis 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1829315941806378726&simpl=msg-f:1829315941806378726 1/1 
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5/7/25, 9:08 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Call Request 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Call Request 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Thu, Apr 24, 2025 at 10:18 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Jerry, 

Please call me when you are available. I just tried your office but got your voicemail. 

Respectfully, 

Casey 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1830293924948630711&simpl=msg-f:1830293924948630711 1/1 
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FOIA to WVDEP 
Sent via the WV DEP FOIA website on 5/6/2025 
RE: Fundamental Data, LLC, Permit - Legal Notice of Application (R13-3713) 
From: Pamela Moe, Bear Creek Consulting and Tucker County resident 

I spoke with Pamela Moe on April 28, 2025 regarding her previous FOIA. I indicated to her that 
Fundamental Data had not submitted any other technical information outside of the application 
since the original application submission. We also discussed the method in which the CBI 
response would be posted (Application Xtender). 

Excerpts from her second FOIA and responses: 

• I look forward to Fundamental Data's reply. As I understand by the date of the letter 
submitted to them by email, their response is due by May 9th. Please let me know if this 
is the correct date or if another is more accurate. 

The letter was sent via email to Casey Chapman of Fundamental Data on April 25, 2025. 
The letter requested a written response within 15 days of receipt of the request. This 
would equate to the date of May 9, 2025.. 

• How will the WV DEP will convey Fundamental Data's response and any new 
information they may provide to the public? Will their response and a modified 
application be posted on the WVDEP Application Xtender? 

The Division of Air Quality (DAQ) will post the response and any additional information 
regarding this request on WVDEP's Application Xtender. 

• I understand that the time clock for the permit review would be reinitiated at that time. 
Please convey the specifics of the new time table and any new information that 
Fundamental Data supplies. 

Upon receipt of the response, DAQ will review and make a determination on the status 
of the application. Once this determination is made, DAQ will provide a response to 
Fundamental Data indicating the status and post this response on WVDEP's Application 
Xtender. 

FOIA Request Reply 

• Consider this request to include, but not be limited to: reports, letters, memos, records 
of meetings, telephone conversations, electronic data or email concerning your 
agencies consultations's regarding the Fundamental Data permit application with the 
Fundamental Data Responsible Official, Casey Chapman; with Lewis Reynolds of 
Fundamental Data; and, with Leah Blinn, CEC. 
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Attached to this email are the documents requested above, which include emails 
concerning the DAQ's consultations regarding Permit Application R13-3713 with Casey 
Chapman, Lewis Reynolds, and Leah Blinn. The attached document is labeled FD App 
Correspondence thru 05.06.2025. 

• Please provide me with any and all correspondence and records of meetings, including 
but not limited to memos, notes of contact and records of phone and emails between 
your offices and both parties of Fundamental Data, LLC cited about and with Ms. Blinn 
of CEC 

This information is included in the previously described attached document. 
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6/24/25, 2:34 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Pamela Moe FOIA #2 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Pamela Moe FOIA #2 
2 messages 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Wed, May 7, 2025 at 1:32 PM 
To: Nicole D Ernest <nicole.d.ernest@wv.gov> 
Cc: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov> 

Nicole, 

Thank you for speaking with me earlier today regarding this FOIA request. As we discussed, I have provided responses to 
the 3 questions that Pamela Moe posed in regard to the CBI response deadline, where the response would be posted 
(AX), and notification of application status following the response. The deadline can be somewhat tricky as Jason asked 
for a response within 15 days of receipt instead of an actual date. If we count the original date as day 1 the deadline 
would be Friday May 9, whereas, if we do not, the deadline would be a Saturday, which I assume would push it out to 
COB on Monday May 12. I included a deadline of May 9 in my response. 

I have included these answers as well as responses (in blue) to the FOIA information as attachments to this email. 
Attachment 1 is a pdf which summarizes these responses. Attachment 2 is a pdf of all emails between me and the 3 
people referenced in her request (Casey Chapman, Lewis Reynolds, and Leah Blinn). 

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

2 attachments 

Attachment 1.pdf 
▪ 80K 

Attachment 2.pdf 
▪ 7976K 

Ernest, Nicole D <nicole.d.ernest@wv.gov> Wed, May 7, 2025 at 1:46 PM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Thank you so much, Jerry. I really appreciate the time and effort you put into this! 

Nicole 
[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-7180623870415168880&simpl=msg-a:r368872048155113. . . 1/1 
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J FUNDAMENTAL 
• DATA 

May 7, 2025 

Jason Wandling 
General Counsel 
WV Department of Environmental Protection 
601 57th Street, SE 
Charleston, WV 25304 

Re: Confidential Business Information 
Permit Number: RB-3717 
Facility ID Number: 093-00034 

Dear Mr. Wandling, 

We write in reply to your letter dated April 25, 2025, concerning the West Virginia Department 
of Environmental Protection's (WVDEP) purported rescission of its prior completeness 
determination for our permit application. We address the confidentiality claims contained 
in our application and to reaffirm the basis for the redaction of certain proprietary 
information, which is critical to the Ridgeline project and, by extension, to the broader 
success of innovative initiatives in the State of West Virginia. 

We respond in the spirit of constructive dialogue and cooperation; however, we respectfully 
assert that the Department's decision appears inconsistent with applicable administrative 
procedures. We reserve all rights available to us in law and equity. 

The Ridgeline project arises at a time of extraordinary technological transformation and 
global competition. The United States faces growing pressure from foreign adversaries, 
particularly in areas of artificial intelligence and advanced computing. The essential 
infrastructure to support this innovation, particularly reliable power generation, has lagged 
nationwide due to regulatory and permitting delays. Policymakers in West Virginia, including 
Governor Morrissey and the Legislature, should be commended for their foresight in 
enacting the Power Generation and Consumption Act of 2025 (the "Power Act"), which 
positions the State to capitalize on this fleeting opportunity. Our project directly supports 
West Virginia's stated goal and represents more than a power generation resource — it is a 
strategic investment in national and economic security. 

In this environment, Rule 31 plays a critical role in protecting confidential business 
information (CBI) and trade secrets from disclosure to the public and to Fundamental's 
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competitors. The proper interpretation and application of Rule 31 will determine whether 
West Virginia can compete successfully for next-generation technology and energy 
infrastructure. The ability to maintain the confidentiality of proprietary business information 
is not onlyvitalto our company's competitiveness but is also a keyfactor considered by other 
investors evaluating projects within the State. If the State cannot protect confidential 
business information in a manner consistent with its laws, the State will chill investment and 
drive away businesses the Power Act intends to attract. 

We understand that public interest in the project has increased, and we are committed to 
engaging constructively with local stakeholders. Our confidentiality claims are not intended 
to obscure our operations from the public but are necessary to protect sensitive, proprietary 
data from our competitors, as the regulations correctly allow. The public should not assume 
that redacting information from the public version of our application is an attempt to hide 
relevant data; rather, such redactions are necessary to protect innovation from theft. 
Although not directly relevant to the Department's position here, we emphasize the following 
to provide some comfort to the public: 

1. Ridgeline does not plan any consumption or use of water resources from or discharge 
of wastewater to local rivers, streams, or municipal systems. 

2. If advanced, the project will result in the creation of substantial, high-paying, 
permanent jobs and generate unprecedented tax revenue for local jurisdictions. 

3. The plant is sited in a lowland area surrounded by hills that should substantially limit 
and may even completely obscure visibility of the plant from public roadways or 
populated areas. 

4. The facility expects to operate at noise levels below the threshold requiring hearing 
protection under OSHA regulations and is physically more than one mile from the 
nearest occupied structure and is buffered by topography and forest. 

Turning to the core issue of confidentiality: while your letter does not explicitly reference a 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, §45-31 suggests that a determination under Rule 
31 was initiated upon receipt of a public records request under §29B-1-1. We presume, 
therefore, that such a request has been made and request a copy of all such requests. 

We remain confident that the redacted materials meet the statutory definition of "trade 
secrets" under §45-31-2.3, as 

"trade secrets" may include, but are not limited to, any formula, plan, pattern, 
process, tool, mechanism, compound, procedure, production data, or 
compilation of information which is not patented which is known only to 
certain individuals within a commercial concern who are using it to fabricate, 
produce or compound an article or trade or a service or to locate minerals or 
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other substances, having commercial value, and which gives its users an 
opportunity to obtain business advantage over competitors. 

Note that "trade secrets" includes plans, patterns and processes, such as the identity, 
number and configuration of power sources that provide an advantage over competitors. 
With that in mind, the redacted materials in our application fall within two categories: 

1. Information governed by binding confidentiality and non-disclosure agreements with 
third-party vendors, and 

2. Proprietary data constituting trade secrets under applicable law. 

Your letter states that your 

"review has determined that the information claimed as CBI may not qualify 
for such designation as it falls under the definition of "Types and Amounts of 
Air Pollutants Discharged" as excluded under §45-31-6 and defined under §45-
31-2.4 (and further defined under 45CSR31 b). There is also some concern that 
the claimed CBI may not meet the eligibility requirements under §45-31-4.l(b) 
and 4.1(c)." 

The above reflects claims that the redacted information may constitute "types and amounts 
of air pollutants discharged," which cannot be claimed as confidential under §45-31-6 and 
the definitions provided in §45-31-2.4 and 45CSR31B. However, this interpretation is not 
supported by the text of §45-31-2.4, which reads as follows: 

2.4.a.1. Emission data necessary to determine the identity, amount, 
frequency, concentration, or other characteristics (to the extent related to air 
quality) of any emission which has been emitted by the source (or of any 
pollutant resulting from any emission by the source), or any combination of the 
foregoing; 

2.4.a.2. Emission data necessary to determine the identity, amount, 
frequency, concentration, or other characteristics (to the extent related to air 
quality) of the emissions which, under an applicable standard or limitation, the 
source was authorized to emit (including, to the extent necessary for such 
purposes, a description of the manner or rate of operation of the source); and 

2.4.a.3. A general description of the location and/or nature of the source to the 
extent necessary to identify the source and to distinguish it from other sources 
(including, to the extent necessary for such purposes, a description of the 
device, installation, or operation constituting the source). 
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As we are a proposed new facility and have not yet emitted any pollutants, §45-31-2.4.a.1 is 
inapplicable. We have duly provided all the required information under §45-31-2.4.a.2 and 
§45-31-2.4.a.3. The redacted portions of our application pertain solely to specific equipment 
identification and our system configuration, which donot constitute emissions data. Even 
without the redacted material, the Department has sufficient information to set verifiable 
limits on the collective emissions from this equipment, which cumulatively constitute the 
source. A "stationary source" is defined in §45-13-2.24 as "any building, structure, facility, 
installation, or emission unit, or combination thereof . . . ." This definition supports our 
position that emissions data requirements need not extend to the disclosure of sub-
emissions from individual components of a source but rather pertain to the source in its 
entirety. The rule contemplates disclosure of emissions from the "source," not necessarily 
from each subcomponent of a source, where total emissions can be effectively limited by 
reasonable permit conditions. The source is broadly defined under §45-13-2.24 as including 
combinations of emission units, further reinforcing this point. The public, therefore, has full 
access to all required emissions data as defined, without compromising sensitive technical 
information. 

Furthermore, §45-31-2.4.a.2 refers to "emission data necessary to determine the identity, 
amount, frequency, concentration or other characteristics" of the emission source, meaning 
that the information necessary to development of emission limits cannot be CBI. The 
redacted information can be CBI because it is not necessary to the determination of 
emission limits. Verifiable limits can be developed without the redacted material, based on 
general knowledge of turbine operations, permissible fuel sources, hours of operation and 
other factors that can be specified in the permit. The proposed project is one where 
alternatives to CBI, such as use of "aggregation, categorization, surrogate parameters, 
emissions monitoring or sampling, or parametric monitoring", can result in "a practically 
enforceable method of determining emissions." §45-31 B-4.1. 

Finally, your letter references potential deficiencies under §45-31-4.1(b) and 4.1(c), which 
relate to the applicant's efforts to maintain confidentiality. We are uncertain what "concern" 
exists in this regard, as we have taken and continue to take robust measures to protect the 
confidentiality of our trade secrets. If WVDEP has reason to believe otherwise, we 
respectfully request the detailed and specific factual basis for such a concern so we may 
address it directly. 

The Department has an unredacted version of the application before it and its review should 
continue without pause. The number of inquiries about the project received by the 
Department does not affect the nature of the information redacted. We respectfully submit 
that our redactions are correct, consistent with applicable law, and are absolutely crucial to 
our competitive position in our field. 

We trust this response clarifies the basis for our confidentiality designations and supports a 
determination by Secretary Ward that the information in question qualifies for CBI protection 
under Rule 31. Should that not be the case, we request further and immediate clarification 
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of the Department's position without release of any redacted material to the general public. 
In the event of a disagreement between the Department and an applicant regarding CBI, the 
Department might suspend permitting, but there is no authority for the Department to 
release information. 

Please contact me if you would like to further discuss this response or the project that we 
have proposed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Casey Chapman 
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6/24/25, 2:36 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Invitation: Re: Fundamental Data @ Fri May 9, 2025 9am - 10am (EDT) (Jerry Williams) 

FW 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Invitation: Re: Fundamental Data @ Fri May 9, 2025 9am - 10am (EDT) (Jerry 
Williams) 
1 message 

Charles S Driver <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> Thu, May 8, 2025 at 7:30 AM 
Reply-To: Charles S Driver <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> 
To: Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson <james.robertson@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler 
<joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 

Join with Google Meet 

Meeting link 

meet.google.com/dhe-nhqb-nym 

Join by phone 

(US) +1 573-349-0258 
PIN: 438969601 

More phone numbers 

When 

Friday May 9, 2025 • 9am — 10am (Eastern Time - New York) 

Guests 

Charles S Driver - organizer 

James Robertson 
Joseph R Kessler 
Jerry Williams 

View all guest info 

Reply for jerry.williams@wv.gov 

Yes No Maybe 

Invitation from Google Calendar 

More options 

You are receiving this email because you are subscribed to calendar notifications. To stop receiving these emails, go to 
Calendar settings, select this calendar, and change "Other notifications". 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1831551723283268572&simpl=msg-f:1831551723283268572 1/2 

Page 371 of 653



6/24/25, 2:36 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Invitation: Re: Fundamental Data @ Fri May 9, 2025 9am - 10am (EDT) (Jerry Williams) 

Forwarding this invitation could allow any recipient to send a response to the organizer, be added to the guest list, invite others 
regardless of their own invitation status, or modify your RSVP. Learn more 

invite.ics 
3K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1831551723283268572&simpl=msg-f:1831551723283268572 2/2 
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6/24/25, 2:19 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Fundamental Data CBI determination, Permit No. R13-3713 

sW 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Fundamental Data CBI determination, Permit No. R13-3713 
1 message 

Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 
Cc: "David L. Yaussy" <dyaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Bcc: jerry.williams@wv.gov 

Mr. Chapman, 

Mon, May 12, 2025 at 2:30 PM 

I have attached correspondence indicating the result of WVDEP's review of Fundamental Data's claimed confidential 
business information for Permit No. R13-3713, Facility ID No. 093-00034. I have additionally cc'ed your counsel. 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. 

Scott Driver 
Chief, Office of Legal Services 
West Virginia Department of 
Environmental Protection 
601 57th Street Southeast 
Charleston WV 25304 
Telephone: (304) 926-0499 x41221 
Facsimile: (304) 926-0461 
E-mail: charles.s.driver@wv.gov 

Fundamental Data, CBI Determination.pdf 
110K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1831940547120346107&simpl=msg-f:1831940547120346107 1/1 
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4:0 
west virginia department of environmental protection 

Office of Legal Services 
601 57th Street, SE 
Charleston, WV 25304 
(304) 926-0460 

May 12, 2025 

Mr. Casey Chapman 
Responsible Official 
Fundamental Data LLC 
cchapman@fundamentaldata.com 

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary 
dep.wv.gov 

Re: Confidential Business Information 
Fundamental Data LLC 
Permit Number: R13-3713 
Facility ID Number: 093-00034 

Mr. Chapman: 

The WVDEP appreciates your timely response to the letter from the WVDEP's Office of the 

General Counsel ("OGC") sent to you on April 25, 2025. To be clear, as stated in the OGC's letter, while 

the review of your confidential business information ("CBI") claims was triggered by the public comments 

received that requested additional information to be released, the subsequent letter was sent under the 

authority granted to the Secretary under 45CSR13, Sections 5.4 and 5.8 relating to the information required 

for a complete application. It is important to note that all public comments received by the WVDEP are 

part of the public record and available for your review upon request. 

Further, 45CSR13 grants the Secretary the authority to determine when a permit application is 

complete (§45-13-5.8), and is explicit that such a designation does not preclude the WVDEP from 

requesting additional information (language that was included in your completeness e-mail sent on April 9, 

2025). Clearly, if additional information is requested, the application can no longer be considered complete, 

and the WVDEP believes that a reasonable interpretation of 45CSR13 allows for the Secretary to have 

discretion when requesting additional information to pause (or in some cases even later restart) the statutory 

clock. If this is not the case, an applicant could control the review process through delay in submitting 

additional information or, detrimental to the regulated community, strip the WVDEP of the flexibility and 

time to work with applicants to provide a complete application. However, as stated in the OGC's letter, the 

DAQ's technical review of the permit application was not affected by the change of application status and 

is on-going, and WVDEP remains as before committed to a full and complete review, pursuant to the rules 

governing such a review, and done in a timely manner. 

1 
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Letter to Fundamental Data LLC 
Dated: May 12, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

Concerning your further justification of the CBI claims, the WVDEP has reviewed the information 
provided and has determined that there are non-confidential alternatives through the use of aggregation, 
categorization, surrogate parameters, emissions monitoring or sampling, or parametric monitoring that 
result in a practically enforceable method of determining emissions from the proposed facility (as provided 
for under §45-31B-4.1). These alternatives may include, but are not limited to, the use of aggregate hours 
of operation tracking, aggregate heat input limitations, aggregate emission units, aggregate fuel 
throughputs, and categorized fuels. These non-confidential alternatives are consistent with applicable rules 
and standards and will result in a practically enforceable method of determining emissions., etc. Further, 
the WVDEP has determined that, pursuant to §45-31-4.1(b) and 4.1(c), there are not reasonable means to 
obtain the information claimed as CBI by using the publicly available aggregated data. It is therefore the 
WVDEP's determination that the information claimed by Fundamental Data, LLC as CBI in Permit 
Application R13-3713 satisfies the necessary requirements to be deemed confidential and will be 
maintained as such. 

As noted above, the WVDEP has received a significant number of comments from concerned 
citizens. Accordingly, the WVDEP encourages sensitivity to those concerns and the exercise of 
transparency to the greatest extent possible regarding information not claimed as confidential. 

Please note that this determination is specific to Permit Application R13-3713 and does not 
necessarily apply to any changes to the current application or modifications in the future without additional 
review. With this response, the statutory clock shall restart and will be backdated to the date of submission 
of the response letter on May 7, 2025. 

Sincerely, 

C. Sco Driver, 

Chief, Office of Legal Services 

2 
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9. Fundamental Data Correspondence 
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5/7/25, 7:44 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Re: Pre-Application Meeting 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Re: Pre-Application Meeting 

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: "Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com>, Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Wed, Mar 12, 2025 at 12:48 PM 

Tomorrow at 1:30 works for us. Please send me an invite and include Jerry Williams who is copied on this e-mail. 

Thanks 

Joe Kessler 

On Wed, Mar 12, 2025 at 11:41 AM Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> wrote: 

Thanks Joe! We are free tomorrow afternoon and anytime before 2 PM on Friday. 

Leah E. Blinn I Vice President 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 

direct 412.249.1607 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.979.2418 

www.cecinc.com 

Ce'ebrating 35 years of client-first service! :EEL' crAikwit.i.,C;;FIWIP.O. 

WE OWN 11 ,  Seniorp  Leadership aBder.ship 

Relationshipsness 

 I n tegrated Services 

From: Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2025 8:43 AM 
To: Blinn, Leah <Iblinn©cecinc.corn> 

Cc: Spiker, Casey <cspiker©cecinc.com> 
Subject: Re: Pre-Application Meeting 

I got your message and we can set up a virtual meeting no problem. Do you have some dates/times you are thinking 
about? 

Joe Kessler, PE 

NSR Program Manager 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1826407699162593275&simpl=msg-f: 1826407699162593275 1/2 
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5/7/25, 7:44 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Re: Pre-Application Meeting 

Engineer Senior 

West Virginia Division of Air Quality 

601-57th St., SE 

Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone: (304) 926-0499 x41280 

Joseph.r.kessler@w\ 

On Tue, Mar 11, 2025 at 4:45 PM Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> wrote: 

Hi Joseph, 

I just left you a voicemail as well. We would like to schedule a pre-application meeting with you to review an R-13 
permit application that we are about to submit. Can you please let me know what dates and times you would be 
available this week? 

Thank you, 

Leah 

Leah E. Blinn I Vice President 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, 

direct 412.249.1607 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.979.2418 

www.cecinc.com 

Celebrating 35 years of client-first service! .rgr. ;
Ci.,I A 6rerlronmorul Crxmleirmlm. . 

WE OWN I ir Senior Leadership • Integrated Services 

• Personal Business Pelationships 

This electronic communication and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed, and may 
contain information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law, including copyright law. If you are not the 

intended recipient of this message, you are prohibited from disclosing, reproducing, distributing, disseminating or otherwise using this 

transmission. Please promptly notify the sender by reply electronic communication and immediately delete this message from your system. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1826407699162593275&simpl=msg-f: 1826407699162593275 2/2 
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5/7/25, 7:45 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Pre-Application Meeting 

7„,

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Pre-Application Meeting 

Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> Wed, Mar 12, 2025 at 1:01 PM 
To: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "Spiker, Casey" 
<cspiker@cecinc.com>, Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds 
<lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com> 

Hi Joe and Jerry, 

Thank you for helping us schedule a pre-application meeting. We will review the application over Teams 
with you noting requested operational restrictions and planned confidentiality claims. Please see the Teams 
link below my signature. 

Thank you, 
Leah 

Leah E. Blinn I Vice President 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108 

direct 412.249.1607 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.979.2418 

www.cecinc.com 

Celebrating 35 years of client-first service! AWE' 
Chid A E0,00.1,6011CV C.9.V.IP.IL 

WE OWN Senior Leadership • Integrated Services 

• Personal Business Relationships 

This electronic communication and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain 

information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law, including copyright law. If you are not the intended 

recipient of this message, you are prohibited from disclosing, reproducing, distributing, disseminating or otherwise using this transmission. Please 
promptly notify the sender by reply electronic communication and immediately delete this message from your system. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1826408560073796083&simpl=msg-f: 1826408560073796083 1/2 
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5/7/25, 7:45 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Pre-Application Meeting 

Microsoft Teams Need help? 

Join the meeting now 

Meeting ID: 213 808 430 63 

Passcode: Ex7Un9QW 

Dial in by phone 

+1 929-341-4269„984286527# United States, New York City 

Find a local number 

Phone conference ID: 984 286 527# 

For organizers: Meeting options I Reset dial-in PIN 

O invite.ics 
6K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1826408560073796083&simpl=msg-f: 1826408560073796083 2/2 
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5/7/25, 7:46 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Confidential Business Information and Redacted Application Discussion 

WES?.

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Confidential Business Information and Redacted Application Discussion 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Fri, Mar 14, 2025 at 11:39 AM 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, "Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Attached is a copy of the WV newspapers that are qualified by the WV Secretary of State's office to publish Class I legal 
advertisements in 2025. 

Please reach out if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

2025 Qualified Newspapers.pdf 
2251K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-7195863497279190762&simpl=msg-a:r-71958634972791.. . 1/1 
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5/7/25, 7:47 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

WES?.

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 
2 messages 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Wed, Mar 19, 2025 at 6:59 AM 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Stephanie R Mink <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov> 

Leah, 

We did receive the redacted copy of the permit application for the Ridgeline Facility. When should we expect to receive 
the CBI version? Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> Wed, Mar 19, 2025 at 8:53 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Stephanie R Mink <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov>, Casey Chapman 
<cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewisseynolds@prismrenewables.com> 

Hi Jerry, 

The CBI copy should be arriving in the next hour or so. We sent it priority overnight. Going forward, please 
copy Casey Chapman and Lewis Reynolds on future correspondence. 

Thank you, 

Leha 

Leah E. Blinn I Vice President 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108 

direct 412.249.1607 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.979.2418 

www.cecinc.com 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-2586309860752665257&simpl=msg-a:r-438780127905937.. . 1/2 
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5/7/25, 7:47 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Celebrating 35 years of client-first service! E Er 
r:NA a conmiti s:4;4. 

WE OWN I Senior Leadership • Integrated Services 

• Personal Business Relationships 

From: Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wy.goy> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 6:59 AM 
To: Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>; Stephanie R Mink <stephanies.mink©wy.goy> 
Subject: Ridgeline Facility 

Leah, 

We did receive the redacted copy of the permit application for the Ridgeline Facility. When should we expect to receive 
the CBI version? Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 

Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 
601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-2586309860752665257&simpl=msg-a:r-438780127905937.. . 2/2 
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5/7/25, 7:51 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> Wed, Mar 19, 2025 at 8:54 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wy.goy> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
"Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Hi Jerry, 

The legal ad will be published in the Parsons Advocate. I believe that was the newspaper you 
recommended to us last week. Can you please confirm? 

Thank you, 
Leah 

Leah E. Blinn I Vice President 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108 

direct 412.249.1607 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.979.2418 

www.cecinc.com 

Celebrating 35 years of client-first service/ rint 
ChM& Effdromineu4 Comv1 - Im. 

OWNEWO 'Ir .  Seniorp  Leadership aBdership 

Relationships

Inteprated Services 

From: Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams©wv.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 7:38 AM 
To: Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com>; Spiker, Casey <cspiker@cecinc.com> 
Subject: Ridgeline Facility 

Good morning. 

I wanted to check in and ask which newspaper you were planning on publishing the Class I legal advertisement. We want 
to avoid the possibility of a republish if placed in the incorrect paper. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1827027157469124388&simpl=msg-f:1827027157469124388 1/2 
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5/7/25, 7:51 AM 

Thank you, 

State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 

Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 
601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 
Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 
Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 1827027157469124388&simpl=msg-f:1 8270271574691 24388 2/2 
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5/7/25, 7:52 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

WES?.

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Wed, Mar 19, 2025 at 8:58 AM 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewisseynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
"Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Leah, 

That is correct. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 
[Quoted text hidden] 

O
Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r6231072797421939660&simpl=msg-a:r6231072797421939.. . 1/1 
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3/19/25, 12:21 PM State of West Virginia Mail - WV DAQ Permit Application Status for Fundamental Data LLC; Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

WV DAQ Permit Application Status for Fundamental Data LLC; Ridgeline Facility 
1 message 

Mink, Stephanie R <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov> Wed, Mar 19, 2025 at 10:33 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
Iblinn@cecinc.com 
Cc: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, Casey M Samples 
<casey.m.samples@wv.gov>, Gregory L Null <gregory.l.null@wv.gov>, Kathy M Sullivan <kathy.m.sullivan@wv.gov>, Barbara 
A Miles <barbara.a.miles@wv.gov> 

Application Status 

Fundamental Data LLC; Ridgeline Facility 

Facility ID: 093-00034 

Application No. R13-3713 

Mr. Chapman: 

Your application for a Construction Permit for the Ridgeline facility was received by this division on March 18, 2025, and was 
assigned to Jerry Williams. The following items were not included in the initial application submittal: 

Copy of Class I legal advertisement affidavit. 

Application fee of $2,000.00. 

• Credit card payments may be made by contacting the Accounts Receivable section at 304-926-0499 x 41195. DEP accepts 
Visa and MasterCard only. Please have the Facility ID and Application Number available when calling. 

These items are necessary for the assigned permit writer to continue the 30-day completeness review 

Within 30 days, you should receive notification from Jerry Williams stating the status of the permit application and, if complete, given 
an estimated time frame for the agency's final action on the permit. 

Any determination of completeness shall not relieve the permit applicant of the requirement to subsequently submit, in a timely 
manner, any additional or corrected information deemed necessary for a final permit decision. 

Should you have any questions, please contact the assigned engineer, Jerry Williams, at 304-926-0499, extension 41214. 

Stephanie Mink 

Environmental Resources Associate 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&yiew=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1827033391791518206&simpl=msg-f:1827033391791518206 1/2 
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3/19/25, 12:21 PM State of West Virginia Mail - WV DAQ Permit Application Status for Fundamental Data LLC; Ridgeline Facility 

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 

Division of Air Quality, Title V & NSR Permitting 

601 57th Street SE 

Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone: 304-926-0499 x41281 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1827033391791518206&simpl=msg-f:1827033391791518206 2/2 
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5/7/25, 7:53 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

7„,

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Fri, Mar 21, 2025 at 2:10 PM 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewisseynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
"Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Good afternoon. 

Could you please provide your availability for a phone discussion on Wednesday March 26th or Thursday March 27th? 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-5642551179401430542&simpl=msg-a:r-564255117940143.. . 1/1 
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5/7/25, 7:54 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Mon, Mar 24,2025 at 1:26 PM 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewisseynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
"Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Leah, 

I spoke with Casey on Friday to let him know the application review was progressing. The reason for the suggested call is 
to discuss some items that need further clarification. I suggested Wednesday or later so that all information will have been 
reviewed. Could you provide the tracking number for the CBI application, as that information had not been received as of 
Friday. I have reviewed all information in the redacted copy, but would prefer to wait for the phone discussion until I have 
time to review the CBI, as that may lead to more or less questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 
[Quoted text hidden] 

dep 
Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r8883733337916371582&simpl=msg-a:r8883733337916371.. . 1/1 
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5/7/25, 7:54 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 1:35 PM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com>, "Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Thanks Jerry, 

Attached is the FedEx confirmation that it was delivered on Wednesday, March 19. Please let us know if you still can't find the CBI version. I 
agree that it will be helpful to have reviewed the CBI version prior to discussing. However, we can also have multiple calls if you think it will help 
to getting the draft permit faster. 

[Quoted text hidden] 

 Forwarded message 
From: "Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: 
Bcc: 
Date: Mon, 24 Mar 2025 17:30:14 +0000 
Subject: FW: Your shipment was delivered 438994070536 

Casey N. Spiker I Project Manager 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108 

direct 412.249.1602 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.463.6569 

www.cecinc.com 

WE OWN IT. speenrsioornaLelaBdurnhesips R• 
e
IntegratedpsServices si

From: FedEx Tracking <TrackingUpdates©fedex.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 9:54 AM 
To: Spiker, Casey <cspiker@cecinc.com> 
Subject: Your shipment was delivered 438994070536 

We've included the delivery details for you 

Ex ® 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1827497854062149869&simpl=msg-f: 1827497854062149869 1/5 
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5/7/25, 7:54 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Your shipment was delivered. 

Delivery Date 

Wed, 03/19/2025 

9:45am 

Delivered to 

601 57TH ST SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 

Received by 

J.Robinson 

Report missing package 

How was your delivery? 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1827497854062149869&simpl=msg-f:1827497854062149869 2/5 
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5/7/25, 7:54 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Tracking details 

Tracking ID 438994070536 

From 

To 

Ship date 

Number of pieces 

Total shipment weight 

Service 

CIVIL&ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

700 CHERRINGTON PARKWAY 

MOON TOWNSHIP, PA, US 

15108 

WV DEP 

601 57TH STREET SOUTHEAST 

CHARLESTON, WV US 

25304 

Tue 3/18/2025 04:36 PM 

1 

3.00 LB 

FedEx Priority Overnight 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1827497854062149869&simpl=msg-f:1827497854062149869 3/5 
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5/7/25, 7:54 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Reference 350-613 CSPIKER 

Shipper reference 350-613 CSPIKER 

Department number WVDEP 

TRACK SHIPMENT 

• 

a, 

.• 

Put shipping power in 

your palm 

The free FedEx® Mobile app allows you to measure 

package dimensions, create labels, use QR codes for 

printerless shipping, find rates, manage pickups, and 

more. 

DOWNLOAD THE APP 

Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox. This report was 

generated at approximately 8:53 AM CDT 03/19/2025. 

All weights are estimated. 

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above. 

Standard transit is the date and time the package is scheduled to be delivered by, based on the selected 

service, destination and ship date. Limitations and exceptions may apply. Please see the FedEx Service Guide 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1827497854062149869&simpl=msg-f: 1827497854062149869 4/5 
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5/7/25, 7:54 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

for terms and conditions of service, including the FedEx Money-Back Guarantee, or contact your FedEx 

Customer Support representative. 

© 2025 Federal Express Corporation. The content of this message is protected by copyright and trademark 

laws under U.S. and international law. Review our Privacy Notice. All rights reserved. 

Thank you for your business. 

1130 1026 

n  FW: Your shipment was delivered 438994070536.eml 
" 98K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1827497854062149869&simpl=msg-f: 1827497854062149869 5/5 
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5/7/25, 1:05 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

WES?.

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewisseynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
"Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 1:45 PM 

I have made good progress on developing a draft permit. What is your team's availability for a call on Wednesday or 
Thursday? 

Also, @Casey Chapman , I spoke with Joe and we are good to go on Tuesday April 8 for a site inspection. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 
[Quoted text hidden] 

• Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-1652194355733390910&simpl=msg-a:r-16521943557333.. . 1/1 
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5/7/25, 1:06 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 1:48 PM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wy.goy> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewisseynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
"Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Hi Jerry, 

That sounds good. We are available Wednesday or Thursday morning. Feel free to propose a time or send 
an invite. 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1827498668452673035&simpl=msg-f: 1827498668452673035 1/1 
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5/7/25, 1:08 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 1:50 PM 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com>, "Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

All, 

Wednesday works for us. Please let us know the time. 

Thank you, 

Casey 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1827498761816547545&simpl=msg-f:1827498761816547545 1/1 
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5/7/25, 1:09 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Mon, Mar 24, 2025 at 1:55 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 
Cc: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com>, "Spiker, Casey" 
<cspiker@cecinc.com> 

in
Ridgeline Facility 
Mar 26, 2025, 10:00am — Mar 26, 2025, 11:00am 
(GMT-04:00) Eastern Time - New York 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 

Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r6451132196895607535&simpl=msg-a:r6451132196895607.. . 1/1 
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5/7/25, 7:59 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Site Inspection 

WES?.

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Site Inspection 
2 messages 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Tue, Apr 1, 2025 at 9:36 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 

Casey, 

As we discussed last week, we will plan to meet you next Tuesday April 8th to look at the site. Please let us know where 
the best place to meet will be and we can set up the time. We look forward to meeting you. Also, let us know if any 
specific PPE is required while on site. Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Tue, Apr 1, 2025 at 11:51 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 

Jerry, 

I just tried to call you. Please call me as soon as you are available, 540-454-7775. 

Respectfully, 

Casey 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r8883886241610137298&simpl=msg-a:r9021042413019429.. . 1/1 
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5/7/25, 8:04 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline 

WES?.

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Thu, Apr 3, 2025 at 12:41 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com>, "Blinn, 
Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, "Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Good afternoon. 

Would you be available for a call tomorrow or Monday to discuss a few items? If you have any questions, prior to the call, 
please feel free to contact me. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r2274655017920915032&simpl=msg-a:r2274655017920915.. . 1/1 
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5/7/25, 8:05 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline 

Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com> Fri, Apr 4, 2025 at 9:55 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds 
<lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com>, "Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Hi Jerry, 

Thanks for reaching out to us. Would 8:30 AM work for you on Monday? Feel free to send a meeting invite 
if that time is good. 

Thank you, 
Leah 

Leah E. Blinn I Vice President 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

700 Cherrington Parkway, Moon - ownship, PA 15108 

direct 412.249.1607 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.979.2418 

www.cecinc.com 

Celebrating 35 years of client-first service/ EL, 
ChM En,IrominnuJ Con:wle : 

WE OWN 1 Senior Leadership Integrated Services 

• Personal Business Relationships 

From: Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams©wv.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, April 3, 2025 12:41 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>; Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@ 
prismrenewables.com>; Blinn, Leah <Iblinn@cecinc.com>; Spiker, Casey <cspiker@cecinc.com> 
Subject: Ridgeline 

Good afternoon. 

Would you be available for a call tomorrow or Monday to discuss a few items? If you have any questions, prior to the call, 
please feel free to contact me. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1828480544590697871&simpl=msg-f: 1828480544590697871 1/2 

Page 403 of 653



5/7/25, 8:05 AM 

Thank you, 

State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline 

Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 

Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 
601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 
Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 
Web dep.wv.gov Email jeny.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 1828480544590697871&simpl=msg-f:1828480544590697871 2/2 
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5/7/25, 8:05 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Ridgeline 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Fri, Apr 4, 2025 at 10:02 AM 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewisseynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
"Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

in
Ridgeline 
Apr 7, 2025, 8:30am —Apr 7, 2025, 9:00am 
(GMT-04:00) Eastern Time - New York 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-5702072462549514278&simpl=msg-a:r-57020724625495.. . 1/1 
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Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 9, 2025 at 6:53 AM 
To: "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewisseynolds@prismrenewables.com>, 
"Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 

Good morning. At your convenience, can you please email me the affidavit of publication for the Class I legal 
advertisement? Once that is received, I will be able to deem the permit application administratively complete. Please let 
me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 
[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r7326485204078570112&simpl=msg-a:r7326485204078570.. . 1/1 
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Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Ridgeline 

Spiker, Casey <cspiker@cecinc.com> Wed, Apr 9, 2025 at 8:40 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com> 

Good Morning Jerry, 

Please see attached. 

Thanks, 

Casey 

Casey N. Spiker I Project Manager 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

700 Cherrington Parkway, I loon Township, PA 15108 

direct 412.249.1602 office 412.429.2324 mobile 412.463.6569 

www.cecinc.com 

[Quoted text hidden] 

BRWAC5ODE54E9EB_011019.pdf 
-1 603K 
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The Parsons Advocate 
Mountain Media, LLC 
P.O. Box 429 
Lewisburg, WV 24901 

BILL TO 

kil l'
:.:. .:•,, 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
Casey Spiker 
700 Cherrington Parkway 
Moon Township, PA 15108 

Invoice 
DATE INVOICE # 

3/26/2025 25-429861 

P.O. NO. TERMS PROJECT 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT 

Legal Advertising in The Parsons Advocate. 

FEIN 26-0028834 
Air Quality Permit Notice 
332 words set solid @ .115 per word 
3/26 

38.18 38.18 

Total $38.18 

Mountain Media, LLC publishes the Clay County Free Press, the Mountain Messenger, Properties and 
Lifestyles, mountainmessenger.com and numerous Specialty Publications 
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The Parsons Advocate 
MOUNTAIN MEDIA LLC 

PO Box 429 Lewisburg, WV 24901 
304-647-5724 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

State of West Virginia 
County of Tucker, SS: 

I, Kathleen Stickley, one of the Editors or Agents of The 

weekly newspaper of general circulation published at Parsons, 

Tucker, State of West Virginia, do certify that publication of 

advertisements Air Quality Permit Notice, attached here to was 

the newspaper, dated March 26th, 2025. 

Given un er my hand th's 31st Day of March 2025. 

Editor or Publisher 

$38.18 
Publication fee 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me 

This  Oi  day of -t -YLAA)--1\-)  , 20 

My commission expires:  Lbi .410 

Signature 

Parsons Advocate, a 

WV in the County of 

the advertisement or 

made in 1 issue(s) of 

Nota 

KATHY L S HUNTER 
Notary PAlic Official Seal 

State of West Virginia
My Comm, Expires AJR 20. 2028 4321 Shoestring Trail Crawley WV 24931 

Public 
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4/11/25, 7:28 AM State of West Virginia Mail - WV DAQ NSR Permit Application Complete for Fundamental Data LLC - Ridgeline Facility 

WES?.

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

WV DAQ NSR Permit Application Complete for Fundamental Data LLC - Ridgeline 
Facility 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 9, 2025 at 10:42 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds <lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com>, "Blinn, 
Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, "Spiker, Casey" <cspiker@cecinc.com> 
Cc: Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 

RE: Application Status: Complete 
Fundamental Data, LLC - Ridgeline Facility 
Permit Application R13-3713 
Plant ID No. 093-00034 

Casey, 

Your application for a 45 CSR 13 Construction Permit for a turbine power facility was received by this Division on March 
18, 2025 and assigned to the writer for review. Upon review of said application, it has been determined that the 
application is complete and the statutory review period commenced on April 9, 2025. 

In the case of this application, the agency believes it will take approximately 90 days to make a final permit 
determination. 

This determination of completeness shall not relieve the permit applicant of the requirement to subsequently submit, in a 
timely manner, any additional or corrected information deemed necessary for a final permit determination. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (304) 926-0499 ext. 41214 or reply to this email. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

dep 
Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-8088925596591268173&simpl=msg-a:r-80889255965912.. . 1/1 
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5/7/25, 8:52 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 
4 messages 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 9:46 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

As a follow-up to our call yesterday, I have attached files that include examples of the commercial display ad and posted 
sign that are required for synthetic minor permitting actions. The telephone number on the examples I have included 
should not be used for this permitting action. Instead, please use 304-926-0499 ext. 41214. The commercial display ad 
that I included as an example was for a modified facility. Therefore, the second and fourth paragraphs that reference 
emissions increases and decreases can be deleted. You would only need to use paragraph 3 which is the potential to 
discharge. Additionally, I recommend only listing the following pollutants: Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Oxides, 
Carbon Monoxide, Sulfur Dioxide, Particulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter, Particulate Matter less than 2.5 
microns in diameter, Lead, and Total Hazardous Air Pollutants. I would suggest providing us with a draft prior to publishing 
so that we can ensure that the sign and ad will meet the regulatory requirements. 

The commercial display ad must meet the requirements of 45CSR13 section 8.4.a and the sign must meet the 
requirements of 8.5.a. 

8.4.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement, the applicant shall publish a commercial display 
advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the area where the source is or will be located. The commercial 
display advertisement shall be at least 3 inches by 5 inches and contain at a minimum, the name of the applicant, the type 
and location of the source, the type and amount of air pollutants that will be discharged, the nature of the permit being 
sought, the proposed start-up date for the source and a contact telephone number for more information. 

8.5.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement of submittal of a permit application, the applicant shall 
post a visible and accessible sign, at a minimum 2 feet square, at the entrance to the source or proposed site. The sign 
must be clearly marked indicating that an air quality permit has been applied for and include the West Virginia Division of 
Air Quality permitting section telephone number for additional information. The applicant must post the sign for the 
duration of the public notice period. 

As you review, please reach out with any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

3 attachments 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263.. . 1/3 
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5/7/25, 8:52 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

2438V_02-12-21C.pdf 
- I 1270K 

2438V_02-12-21D.pdf 
- I 1952K 

2438V_02-12-21F.pdf 
-I 113K 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:43 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Jerry, 

Please give me a call when you have a chance. 

Thank you, 

Casey 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:49 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

I am out of the office today for a work meeting. I can call tomorrow. Is that ok? 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:54 AM 
To: Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Yes. 

Sent from my mobile device. 

On Apr 23, 2025, at 9:49 AM, Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> wrote: 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263.. . 2/3 
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5/7/25, 8:52 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263... 3/3 
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6/24/25, 2:10 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 
5 messages 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 9:46 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

As a follow-up to our call yesterday, I have attached files that include examples of the commercial display ad and posted 
sign that are required for synthetic minor permitting actions. The telephone number on the examples I have included 
should not be used for this permitting action. Instead, please use 304-926-0499 ext. 41214. The commercial display ad 
that I included as an example was for a modified facility. Therefore, the second and fourth paragraphs that reference 
emissions increases and decreases can be deleted. You would only need to use paragraph 3 which is the potential to 
discharge. Additionally, I recommend only listing the following pollutants: Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Oxides, 
Carbon Monoxide, Sulfur Dioxide, Particulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter, Particulate Matter less than 2.5 
microns in diameter, Lead, and Total Hazardous Air Pollutants. I would suggest providing us with a draft prior to publishing 
so that we can ensure that the sign and ad will meet the regulatory requirements. 

The commercial display ad must meet the requirements of 45CSR13 section 8.4.a and the sign must meet the 
requirements of 8.5.a. 

8.4.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement, the applicant shall publish a commercial display 
advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the area where the source is or will be located. The commercial 
display advertisement shall be at least 3 inches by 5 inches and contain at a minimum, the name of the applicant, the type 
and location of the source, the type and amount of air pollutants that will be discharged, the nature of the permit being 
sought, the proposed start-up date for the source and a contact telephone number for more information. 

8.5.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement of submittal of a permit application, the applicant shall 
post a visible and accessible sign, at a minimum 2 feet square, at the entrance to the source or proposed site. The sign 
must be clearly marked indicating that an air quality permit has been applied for and include the West Virginia Division of 
Air Quality permitting section telephone number for additional information. The applicant must post the sign for the 
duration of the public notice period. 

As you review, please reach out with any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

3 attachments 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263.. . 1/4 
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6/24/25, 2:10 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

2438V_02-12-21C.pdf 
- I 1270K 

2438V_02-12-21D.pdf 
- I 1952K 

2438V_02-12-21F.pdf 
-I 113K 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:43 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Jerry, 

Please give me a call when you have a chance. 

Thank you, 

Casey 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:49 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

I am out of the office today for a work meeting. I can call tomorrow. Is that ok? 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-926-0499, ext. 41214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, Apr 23, 2025 at 9:54 AM 
To: Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Yes. 

Sent from my mobile device. 

On Apr 23, 2025, at 9:49 AM, Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> wrote: 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263.. . 2/4 
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6/24/25, 2:10 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Fri, May 30, 2025 at 1:30 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

In addition to the description below, the commercial display ad shall include the proposed startup date. Please let me 
know if you have any questions. 

Thank you. 

 Forwarded message 
From: Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Date: Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 9:46AM 
Subject: Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

As a follow-up to our call yesterday, I have attached files that include examples of the commercial display ad and posted 
sign that are required for synthetic minor permitting actions. The telephone number on the examples I have included 
should not be used for this permitting action. Instead, please use 304-926-0499 ext. 41214. The commercial display 
ad that I included as an example was for a modified facility. Therefore, the second and fourth paragraphs that reference 
emissions increases and decreases can be deleted. You would only need to use paragraph 3 which is the potential to 
discharge. Additionally, I recommend only listing the following pollutants: Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Oxides, 
Carbon Monoxide, Sulfur Dioxide, Particulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter, Particulate Matter less than 2.5 
microns in diameter, Lead, and Total Hazardous Air Pollutants. I would suggest providing me with a draft prior to 
publishing so that we can ensure that the sign and ad will meet the regulatory requirements. 

The commercial display ad must meet the requirements of 45CSR13 section 8.4.a and the sign must meet the 
requirements of 8.5.a. 

8.4.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement, the applicant shall publish a commercial display 
advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the area where the source is or will be located. The commercial 
display advertisement shall be at least 3 inches by 5 inches and contain at a minimum, the name of the applicant, the type 
and location of the source, the type and amount of air pollutants that will be discharged, the nature of the permit being 
sought, the proposed start-up date for the source and a contact telephone number for more information. 

8.5.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement of submittal of a permit application, the applicant shall 
post a visible and accessible sign, at a minimum 2 feet square, at the entrance to the source or proposed site. The sign 
must be clearly marked indicating that an air quality permit has been applied for and include the West Virginia Division of 
Air Quality permitting section telephone number for additional information. The applicant must post the sign for the 
duration of the public notice period. 

As you review, please reach out with any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 

dep Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-414-1214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263.. . 3/4 
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3 attachments 

.ffn 2438V_02-12-21C.pdf 
1270K 

2438V_02-12-21D.pdf 
1952K 

2438V_02-12-21F.pdf 
-I 113K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&yiew=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1943651870641142893&simpl=msg-a:r7269607618771263.. . 4/4 
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5/7/25, 8:46 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Community Engagement 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Community Engagement 

Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com> 
To: "Jerry Williams (jerry.williams@wv.gov)" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Jerry, 

Sun, Apr 13, 2025 at 3:13 PM 

I wanted to let you know that I am monitoring the public meeting taking place in Davis today. The event is 
very heavily attended (probably close to 500 between the in-person crowd and attendees on Zoom). Your 
email was distributed by one of the environmentalists speaking against the project with the suggestion that it 
should be "flooded". Just though you should be aware. 

Best, 

Lewis 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1829315941806378726&simpl=msg-f:1829315941806378726 1/1 

Page 419 of 653



5/7/25, 9:08 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Call Request 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Call Request 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Thu, Apr 24, 2025 at 10:18 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Jerry, 

Please call me when you are available. I just tried your office but got your voicemail. 

Respectfully, 

Casey 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1830293924948630711&simpl=msg-f:1830293924948630711 1/1 
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Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Fundamental Data CBI 

Mink, Stephanie R <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov> Fri, Apr 25, 2025 at 11:05 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com, Iblinn@cecinc.com 
Cc: Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Jerry Williams 
<jerry.williams@wv.gov>, Jason E Wandling <jason.e.wandling@wv.gov> 

Attached is a letter from the General Counsel of the WVDEP concerning the claims of CBI in the following: 

Confidential Business Information: 
Fundamental Data LLC 
Permit Number: R13-3717 
Facility ID Number: 093-00034 

Thank you 
Stephanie 

Stephanie Mink 

Environmental Resources Associate 

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 

Division of Air Quality, Title V & NSR Permitting 

601 57th Street SE 

Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone: 304-926-0499 x41281 

Ltr Wandling to Chapman April 25 2025 re CBI.pdf 
78K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1830387536096554168&simpl=msg-f: 1830387536096554168 1/1 
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west virginia department of environmental protection 

Division of Air Quality 
601 57th Street, SE 
Charleston, WV 25304 
(304) 926-0475 

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary 
dep.wv.gov 

April 25, 2025 

Mr. Casey Chapman 
Responsible Official 
Fundamental Data LLC 
cchapmanret fundamentaldata.com 

Re: Confidential Business Information 
Fundamental Data LLC 
Permit Number: R13-3717 
Facility ID Number: 093-00034 

Mr. Chapman: 

On March 18, 2025, Fundamental Data LLC (FD) submitted an air permit application (R13-3713) 
that contained information claimed as confidential business information (CBI). A redacted copy of the 

permit application was provided that has been made available for public review. As you are aware, the 
Division of Air Quality (DAQ) has received hundreds of public comments concerning the proposed 

project, many of which have specifically requested release of the information that has been redacted in the 
public version of the application. These written requests for release of information currently redacted 

have triggered a review of the CBI claims by the DEP's Office of the General Counsel (OGC). This 

review is governed by the applicable WV Legislative Rules 45CSR31, 31a, and 3 1 b. At this time, the 

review has determined that the information claimed as CBI may not qualify for such designation as it falls 
under the definition of "Types and Amounts of Air Pollutants Discharged" as excluded under §45-31-6 
and defined under §45-31-2.4 (and further defined under 45CSR31b). There is also some concern that the 

claimed CBI may not meet the eligibility requirements under §45-31-4.1(b) and 4.1(c). 

At this time the OGC is requesting further justification (beyond that which is given on the CBI 
cover document) that the information claimed as CBI is not defined as "Types and Amounts of Air 
Pollutants Discharged" and also does not conflict with the eligibility requirements under §45-31-4.1(b) 
and 4.1(c). Please note that no information will be released without both FD having a full opportunity to 
justify the claims of CBI and the opportunity to have a full consultation with the WVDEP over this 

matter. 

Promoting a healthy environment. 
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While the technical review of the permit application will continue, this request for additional 
information will pause the statutory review clock and place the permit application in a status of 

incomplete. Please provide a written response within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this request to 

facilitate the continued review of Permit Application R13-3713. 

Sincerely, 

Jason Wandling, 

WVDEP General Counsel 

cc: Lewis Reynolds, lreynolds@fundamentaldata.com 

Leah Blinn, CEC, lblinn@cecinc.com 
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Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Fundamental Data CBI 
3 messages 

Mink, Stephanie R <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov> Fri, Apr 25, 2025 at 11:05 AM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com, Iblinn@cecinc.com 
Cc: Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Jerry Williams 
<jerry.williams@wv.gov>, Jason E Wandling <jason.e.wandling@wv.gov> 

Attached is a letter from the General Counsel of the WVDEP concerning the claims of CBI in the following: 

Confidential Business Information: 
Fundamental Data LLC 
Permit Number: R13-3717 
Facility ID Number: 093-00034 

Thank you 
Stephanie 

Stephanie Mink 

Environmental Resources Associate 

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 

Division of Air Quality, Title V & NSR Permitting 

601 57th Street SE 

Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone: 304-926-0499 x41281 

Ltr Wandling to Chapman April 25 2025 re CBI.pdf 
78K 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, May 7, 2025 at 1:37 PM 
To: Jason E Wandling lason.e.wandling@wv.gov> 
Cc: Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Jerry Williams 
<jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "Mink, Stephanie R" <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov>, Jason E Wandling <jason.e.wandling@wv.gov>, 
"HAROLD.D.WARD@WV.GOV" <HAROLD.D.WARD@wv.gov>, "Iblinn@cecinc.com" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 

Attached is our letter in response to the "letter from the General Counsel of the WVDEP concerning the claims of CBP". 

Respectfully, 

Casey Chapman 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1830387536096554168&simpl=msg-f:183038753609655416.. . 1/2 
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DEP Letter_5-7-25.pdf 
—1 244K 

Mink, Stephanie R <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov> Wed, May 7, 2025 at 2:52 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 
Cc: Jason E Wandling <jason.e.wandling@wv.gov>, Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler 
<joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "HAROLD.D.WARD@VVV.GOV" 
<HAROLD.D.WARD@wv.gov>, "Iblinn@cecinc.com" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 

Mr. Chapman, 

Thank you for your response. I have been advised that the letter was received by all affected parties and was forwarded 
to Scott Driver, our attorney. 

Sincerely, 
Stephanie Mink 
[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1830387536096554168&simpl=msg-f:183038753609655416.. . 2/2 
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6/24/25, 2:14 PM State of West Virginia Mail - phone call [STB-WORKSITE.FID1215877] 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

phone call [STB-WORKSITE.FID1215877] 
1 message 

David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
To: "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: "joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 

Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 10:15 AM 

Jerry, that's me who has been calling you. I am speaking but evidently you can't 
hear me. Would you please give a call on my cell, and see if that helps? I have what 
I think are some quick questions for you, and Joe said it was ok to call. 

David L. Yaussy 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
O 304.340.3829 
M 304.552.6658 
DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1830837344242145980&simpl=msg-f: 1830837344242145980 1/1 
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6/24/25, 2:15 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Meeting [STB-WORKSITE.FID1215877] 

sW 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Meeting [STB-WORKSITE.FID1215877] 
12 messages 

David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 11:17 AM 
To: "Driver, Charles S" <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> 
Cc: "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 

Scott - We would like to set up a meeting with the 3 of you at your earliest 
opportunity to discuss permit issues. 

Dave 

David L. Yaussy 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
O 304.340.3829 
M 304.552.6658 
DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com 

Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 11:18 AM 
To: "David L. Yaussy" <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Cc: "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 

Dave, do you have specific permits in mind? I'm not sure which it'd/they'd be based on the e-mail recipients. 

Scott 
[Quoted text hidden] 

Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 11:18 AM 
To: "David L. Yaussy" <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Cc: "Driver, Charles S" <charles.s.driver@wv.gov>, "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Laura or James will need to attend as well. 

On Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 11:17 AM David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> wrote: 
[Quoted text hidden] 

David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 11:24 AM 
To: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 
Cc: "Driver, Charles S" <charles.s.driver@wv.gov>, "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Laura told me she will be gone for a bit and said to proceed with you, Jerry and 
Scott. You know your own chain of command, but I would respectfully ask you to 
check with Laura as to whether we need to have her present. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1830841224162433247&simpl=msg-f:183084122416243324.. . 1/4 
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6/24/25, 2:15 PM 

David L. Yaussy 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
O 304.340.3829 
M 304.552.6658 
DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com 

State of West Virginia Mail - Meeting [STB-WORKSITE.FID1215877] 

From: Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2025 11:19 AM 
To: David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Cc: Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov>; jerry.williams@wv.gov 
Subject: Re: Meeting [STB-WORKSITE.FID1215877] 

EXTERNAL SENDER 

Quoted text hidden] 

Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 11:41 AM 
To: "David L. Yaussy" <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Cc: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov> 

I'd like to have James Robertson present or at least looped in. I've cc'ed him. 

Scott 
[Quoted text hidden] 

David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 11:44 AM 
To: "Driver, Charles S" <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> 
Cc: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov> 

Thanks. Our only concern is that we do it at your earliest convenience. 

David L. Yaussy 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
O 304.340.3829 
M 304.552.6658 
DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com 

[Quoted text hidden] 

David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 1:17 PM 
To: "Driver, Charles S" <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> 
Cc: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, Casey Chapman 
<cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, "Joshua L. Jarrell" <JJarrell@spilmanlaw.com> 

Scott: Thanks for being willing to meet with us. You had said that you are available 
tomorrow afternoon. We would like to meet with you and anyone else in the decision 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1830841224162433247&simpl=msg-f: 183084122416243324... 2/4 
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process by Zoom at 1 pm. Does that work for everyone? If not, please suggest an 
alternative time. 

Thank you 

Dave 

David L. Yaussy 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
O 304.340.3829 
M 304.552.6658 
DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com 

From: Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2025 11:41 AM 
To: David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilnnanlaw.conn> 
Cc: Kessler, Joseph R <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>; jerry.williams@wv.gov; James Robertson <jannes.robertson@wv.gov> 
Subject: Re: Meeting [STB-WORKSITE.FID1215877] 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 1:21 PM 
To: "David L. Yaussy" <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Cc: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, Casey Chapman 
<cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, "Joshua L. Jarrell" <JJarrell@spilmanlaw.com> 

I have to be on another call at 1:30, but I don't expect that one to take too long. What about 2:00, pending my guys' 
availability? 

Scott 
[Quoted text hidden] 

David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 1:22 PM 
To: "Driver, Charles S" <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> 
Cc: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, Casey Chapman 
<cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, "Joshua L. Jarrell" <JJarrell@spilmanlaw.com> 

I have a call I can't change from 2 to 3:30. How about 3:30 or 4? 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 1:26 PM 
To: "David L. Yaussy" <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Cc: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "jerry.willianns@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, Casey Chapman 
<cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, "Joshua L. Jarrell" <JJarrell@spilmanlaw.com> 

Our folks have a conflict past 3:00. I can do any time on Friday morning other than 10:00 - 11:00. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1830841224162433247&simpl=msg-f: 183084122416243324... 3/4 
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Scott 
[Quoted text hidden] 

Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 1:38 PM 
To: "David L. Yaussy" <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Cc: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "jerry.willianns@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, Casey Chapman 
<cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, "Joshua L. Jarrell" <JJarrell@spilmanlaw.com> 

It looks like we can do 3:30 - 4:00. If that's only enough time for a preliminary discussion and more is required, we can get 
back together as soon as possible. 

Scott 
[Quoted text hidden] 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 3:02 PM 
To: "Driver, Charles S" <charles.s.driver@wv.gov>, "David L. Yaussy" <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Cc: "Kessler, Joseph R" <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, "jerry.willianns@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, "Joshua L. Jarrell" 
<JJarrell@spilmanlaw.com> 

I will make myself available. 

Casey 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1830841224162433247&simpl=msg-f: 183084122416243324... 4/4 
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6/24/25, 2:15 PM State of West Virginia Mail - David Yaussy's Zoom Meeting 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

David Yaussy's Zoom Meeting 
1 message 

David L. Yaussy <DYaussy@spilmanlaw.com> Wed, Apr 30, 2025 at 5:02 PM 
To: "Driver, Charles S" <charles.s.driver@wv.gov>, "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, James Robertson 
<james.robertson@wv.gov>, Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds 
<Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, "Joshua L. Jarrell" <JJarrell@spilmanlaw.com>, "Kessler, Joseph R" 
<joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov> 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1830862971242506745&simpl=msg-f:1830862971242506745 1/2 
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David Yaussy is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://spilmanlaw.zoom.us/j/88903084578?pwd=lJujmx0u5jFBJ0CVmKa1ByZI6Ha1Bf 
.1 

Meeting ID: 889 0308 4578 
Passcode: 134085 
One tap mobile 
+13017158592„88903084578#„„*134085# US (Washington DC) 
+13052241968„88903084578#„„*134085# US 

Dial by your location 
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
+1 305 224 1968 US 
+1 309 205 3325 US 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 
+1 646 931 3860 US 
+1 253 205 0468 US 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
+1 360 209 5623 US 
+1 386 347 5053 US 
+1 507 473 4847 US 
+1 564 217 2000 US 
+1 669 444 9171 US 
+1 689 278 1000 US 
+1 719 359 4580 US 
+1 720 707 2699 US (Denver) 

Meeting ID: 889 0308 4578 
Passcode: 134085 
Find your local number: https://spilmanlaw.zoom.us/u/k0rXejXhT 

invite.ics 
4K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1830862971242506745&simpl=msg-f:1830862971242506745 2/2 
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5/8/25, 7:09 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Fundamental Data CBI 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Fundamental Data CBI 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Wed, May 7, 2025 at 1:37 PM 
To: Jason E Wandling lason.e.wandling@wv.gov> 
Cc: Laura M Crowder <laura.m.crowder@wv.gov>, Joseph R Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Jerry Williams 
<jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "Mink, Stephanie R" <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov>, Jason E Wandling <jason.e.wandling@wv.gov>, 
"HAROLD.D.WARD@WV.GOV" <HAROLD.D.WARD@wv.gov>, "Iblinn@cecinc.com" <Iblinn@cecinc.com> 

Attached is our letter in response to the "letter from the General Counsel of the WVDEP concerning the claims of CBI". 

Respectfully, 

Casey Chapman 

[Quoted text hidden] 

DEP Letter_5-7-25.pdf 
244K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1831484223423266810&simpl=msg-f:1831484223423266810 1/1 
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J FUNDAMENTAL 
• DATA 

May 7, 2025 

Jason Wandling 
General Counsel 
WV Department of Environmental Protection 
601 57th Street, SE 
Charleston, WV 25304 

Re: Confidential Business Information 
Permit Number: RB-3717 
Facility ID Number: 093-00034 

Dear Mr. Wandling, 

We write in reply to your letter dated April 25, 2025, concerning the West Virginia Department 
of Environmental Protection's (WVDEP) purported rescission of its prior completeness 
determination for our permit application. We address the confidentiality claims contained 
in our application and to reaffirm the basis for the redaction of certain proprietary 
information, which is critical to the Ridgeline project and, by extension, to the broader 
success of innovative initiatives in the State of West Virginia. 

We respond in the spirit of constructive dialogue and cooperation; however, we respectfully 
assert that the Department's decision appears inconsistent with applicable administrative 
procedures. We reserve all rights available to us in law and equity. 

The Ridgeline project arises at a time of extraordinary technological transformation and 
global competition. The United States faces growing pressure from foreign adversaries, 
particularly in areas of artificial intelligence and advanced computing. The essential 
infrastructure to support this innovation, particularly reliable power generation, has lagged 
nationwide due to regulatory and permitting delays. Policymakers in West Virginia, including 
Governor Morrissey and the Legislature, should be commended for their foresight in 
enacting the Power Generation and Consumption Act of 2025 (the "Power Act"), which 
positions the State to capitalize on this fleeting opportunity. Our project directly supports 
West Virginia's stated goal and represents more than a power generation resource — it is a 
strategic investment in national and economic security. 

In this environment, Rule 31 plays a critical role in protecting confidential business 
information (CBI) and trade secrets from disclosure to the public and to Fundamental's 
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competitors. The proper interpretation and application of Rule 31 will determine whether 
West Virginia can compete successfully for next-generation technology and energy 
infrastructure. The ability to maintain the confidentiality of proprietary business information 
is not onlyvitalto our company's competitiveness but is also a keyfactor considered by other 
investors evaluating projects within the State. If the State cannot protect confidential 
business information in a manner consistent with its laws, the State will chill investment and 
drive away businesses the Power Act intends to attract. 

We understand that public interest in the project has increased, and we are committed to 
engaging constructively with local stakeholders. Our confidentiality claims are not intended 
to obscure our operations from the public but are necessary to protect sensitive, proprietary 
data from our competitors, as the regulations correctly allow. The public should not assume 
that redacting information from the public version of our application is an attempt to hide 
relevant data; rather, such redactions are necessary to protect innovation from theft. 
Although not directly relevant to the Department's position here, we emphasize the following 
to provide some comfort to the public: 

1. Ridgeline does not plan any consumption or use of water resources from or discharge 
of wastewater to local rivers, streams, or municipal systems. 

2. If advanced, the project will result in the creation of substantial, high-paying, 
permanent jobs and generate unprecedented tax revenue for local jurisdictions. 

3. The plant is sited in a lowland area surrounded by hills that should substantially limit 
and may even completely obscure visibility of the plant from public roadways or 
populated areas. 

4. The facility expects to operate at noise levels below the threshold requiring hearing 
protection under OSHA regulations and is physically more than one mile from the 
nearest occupied structure and is buffered by topography and forest. 

Turning to the core issue of confidentiality: while your letter does not explicitly reference a 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, §45-31 suggests that a determination under Rule 
31 was initiated upon receipt of a public records request under §29B-1-1. We presume, 
therefore, that such a request has been made and request a copy of all such requests. 

We remain confident that the redacted materials meet the statutory definition of "trade 
secrets" under §45-31-2.3, as 

"trade secrets" may include, but are not limited to, any formula, plan, pattern, 
process, tool, mechanism, compound, procedure, production data, or 
compilation of information which is not patented which is known only to 
certain individuals within a commercial concern who are using it to fabricate, 
produce or compound an article or trade or a service or to locate minerals or 
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other substances, having commercial value, and which gives its users an 
opportunity to obtain business advantage over competitors. 

Note that "trade secrets" includes plans, patterns and processes, such as the identity, 
number and configuration of power sources that provide an advantage over competitors. 
With that in mind, the redacted materials in our application fall within two categories: 

1. Information governed by binding confidentiality and non-disclosure agreements with 
third-party vendors, and 

2. Proprietary data constituting trade secrets under applicable law. 

Your letter states that your 

"review has determined that the information claimed as CBI may not qualify 
for such designation as it falls under the definition of "Types and Amounts of 
Air Pollutants Discharged" as excluded under §45-31-6 and defined under §45-
31-2.4 (and further defined under 45CSR31 b). There is also some concern that 
the claimed CBI may not meet the eligibility requirements under §45-31-4.l(b) 
and 4.1(c)." 

The above reflects claims that the redacted information may constitute "types and amounts 
of air pollutants discharged," which cannot be claimed as confidential under §45-31-6 and 
the definitions provided in §45-31-2.4 and 45CSR31B. However, this interpretation is not 
supported by the text of §45-31-2.4, which reads as follows: 

2.4.a.1. Emission data necessary to determine the identity, amount, 
frequency, concentration, or other characteristics (to the extent related to air 
quality) of any emission which has been emitted by the source (or of any 
pollutant resulting from any emission by the source), or any combination of the 
foregoing; 

2.4.a.2. Emission data necessary to determine the identity, amount, 
frequency, concentration, or other characteristics (to the extent related to air 
quality) of the emissions which, under an applicable standard or limitation, the 
source was authorized to emit (including, to the extent necessary for such 
purposes, a description of the manner or rate of operation of the source); and 

2.4.a.3. A general description of the location and/or nature of the source to the 
extent necessary to identify the source and to distinguish it from other sources 
(including, to the extent necessary for such purposes, a description of the 
device, installation, or operation constituting the source). 
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As we are a proposed new facility and have not yet emitted any pollutants, §45-31-2.4.a.1 is 
inapplicable. We have duly provided all the required information under §45-31-2.4.a.2 and 
§45-31-2.4.a.3. The redacted portions of our application pertain solely to specific equipment 
identification and our system configuration, which donot constitute emissions data. Even 
without the redacted material, the Department has sufficient information to set verifiable 
limits on the collective emissions from this equipment, which cumulatively constitute the 
source. A "stationary source" is defined in §45-13-2.24 as "any building, structure, facility, 
installation, or emission unit, or combination thereof . . . ." This definition supports our 
position that emissions data requirements need not extend to the disclosure of sub-
emissions from individual components of a source but rather pertain to the source in its 
entirety. The rule contemplates disclosure of emissions from the "source," not necessarily 
from each subcomponent of a source, where total emissions can be effectively limited by 
reasonable permit conditions. The source is broadly defined under §45-13-2.24 as including 
combinations of emission units, further reinforcing this point. The public, therefore, has full 
access to all required emissions data as defined, without compromising sensitive technical 
information. 

Furthermore, §45-31-2.4.a.2 refers to "emission data necessary to determine the identity, 
amount, frequency, concentration or other characteristics" of the emission source, meaning 
that the information necessary to development of emission limits cannot be CBI. The 
redacted information can be CBI because it is not necessary to the determination of 
emission limits. Verifiable limits can be developed without the redacted material, based on 
general knowledge of turbine operations, permissible fuel sources, hours of operation and 
other factors that can be specified in the permit. The proposed project is one where 
alternatives to CBI, such as use of "aggregation, categorization, surrogate parameters, 
emissions monitoring or sampling, or parametric monitoring", can result in "a practically 
enforceable method of determining emissions." §45-31 B-4.1. 

Finally, your letter references potential deficiencies under §45-31-4.1(b) and 4.1(c), which 
relate to the applicant's efforts to maintain confidentiality. We are uncertain what "concern" 
exists in this regard, as we have taken and continue to take robust measures to protect the 
confidentiality of our trade secrets. If WVDEP has reason to believe otherwise, we 
respectfully request the detailed and specific factual basis for such a concern so we may 
address it directly. 

The Department has an unredacted version of the application before it and its review should 
continue without pause. The number of inquiries about the project received by the 
Department does not affect the nature of the information redacted. We respectfully submit 
that our redactions are correct, consistent with applicable law, and are absolutely crucial to 
our competitive position in our field. 

We trust this response clarifies the basis for our confidentiality designations and supports a 
determination by Secretary Ward that the information in question qualifies for CBI protection 
under Rule 31. Should that not be the case, we request further and immediate clarification 
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of the Department's position without release of any redacted material to the general public. 
In the event of a disagreement between the Department and an applicant regarding CBI, the 
Department might suspend permitting, but there is no authority for the Department to 
release information. 

Please contact me if you would like to further discuss this response or the project that we 
have proposed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Casey Chapman 
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J FUNDAMENTAL 
• DATA 

May 7, 2025 

Jason Wandling 
General Counsel 
WV Department of Environmental Protection 
601 57th Street, SE 
Charleston, WV 25304 

Re: Confidential Business Information 
Permit Number: RB-3717 
Facility ID Number: 093-00034 

Dear Mr. Wandling, 

We write in reply to your letter dated April 25, 2025, concerning the West Virginia Department 
of Environmental Protection's (WVDEP) purported rescission of its prior completeness 
determination for our permit application. We address the confidentiality claims contained 
in our application and to reaffirm the basis for the redaction of certain proprietary 
information, which is critical to the Ridgeline project and, by extension, to the broader 
success of innovative initiatives in the State of West Virginia. 

We respond in the spirit of constructive dialogue and cooperation; however, we respectfully 
assert that the Department's decision appears inconsistent with applicable administrative 
procedures. We reserve all rights available to us in law and equity. 

The Ridgeline project arises at a time of extraordinary technological transformation and 
global competition. The United States faces growing pressure from foreign adversaries, 
particularly in areas of artificial intelligence and advanced computing. The essential 
infrastructure to support this innovation, particularly reliable power generation, has lagged 
nationwide due to regulatory and permitting delays. Policymakers in West Virginia, including 
Governor Morrissey and the Legislature, should be commended for their foresight in 
enacting the Power Generation and Consumption Act of 2025 (the "Power Act"), which 
positions the State to capitalize on this fleeting opportunity. Our project directly supports 
West Virginia's stated goal and represents more than a power generation resource — it is a 
strategic investment in national and economic security. 

In this environment, Rule 31 plays a critical role in protecting confidential business 
information (CBI) and trade secrets from disclosure to the public and to Fundamental's 

Page 439 of 653



competitors. The proper interpretation and application of Rule 31 will determine whether 
West Virginia can compete successfully for next-generation technology and energy 
infrastructure. The ability to maintain the confidentiality of proprietary business information 
is not onlyvitalto our company's competitiveness but is also a keyfactor considered by other 
investors evaluating projects within the State. If the State cannot protect confidential 
business information in a manner consistent with its laws, the State will chill investment and 
drive away businesses the Power Act intends to attract. 

We understand that public interest in the project has increased, and we are committed to 
engaging constructively with local stakeholders. Our confidentiality claims are not intended 
to obscure our operations from the public but are necessary to protect sensitive, proprietary 
data from our competitors, as the regulations correctly allow. The public should not assume 
that redacting information from the public version of our application is an attempt to hide 
relevant data; rather, such redactions are necessary to protect innovation from theft. 
Although not directly relevant to the Department's position here, we emphasize the following 
to provide some comfort to the public: 

1. Ridgeline does not plan any consumption or use of water resources from or discharge 
of wastewater to local rivers, streams, or municipal systems. 

2. If advanced, the project will result in the creation of substantial, high-paying, 
permanent jobs and generate unprecedented tax revenue for local jurisdictions. 

3. The plant is sited in a lowland area surrounded by hills that should substantially limit 
and may even completely obscure visibility of the plant from public roadways or 
populated areas. 

4. The facility expects to operate at noise levels below the threshold requiring hearing 
protection under OSHA regulations and is physically more than one mile from the 
nearest occupied structure and is buffered by topography and forest. 

Turning to the core issue of confidentiality: while your letter does not explicitly reference a 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, §45-31 suggests that a determination under Rule 
31 was initiated upon receipt of a public records request under §29B-1-1. We presume, 
therefore, that such a request has been made and request a copy of all such requests. 

We remain confident that the redacted materials meet the statutory definition of "trade 
secrets" under §45-31-2.3, as 

"trade secrets" may include, but are not limited to, any formula, plan, pattern, 
process, tool, mechanism, compound, procedure, production data, or 
compilation of information which is not patented which is known only to 
certain individuals within a commercial concern who are using it to fabricate, 
produce or compound an article or trade or a service or to locate minerals or 
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other substances, having commercial value, and which gives its users an 
opportunity to obtain business advantage over competitors. 

Note that "trade secrets" includes plans, patterns and processes, such as the identity, 
number and configuration of power sources that provide an advantage over competitors. 
With that in mind, the redacted materials in our application fall within two categories: 

1. Information governed by binding confidentiality and non-disclosure agreements with 
third-party vendors, and 

2. Proprietary data constituting trade secrets under applicable law. 

Your letter states that your 

"review has determined that the information claimed as CBI may not qualify 
for such designation as it falls under the definition of "Types and Amounts of 
Air Pollutants Discharged" as excluded under §45-31-6 and defined under §45-
31-2.4 (and further defined under 45CSR31 b). There is also some concern that 
the claimed CBI may not meet the eligibility requirements under §45-31-4.l(b) 
and 4.1(c)." 

The above reflects claims that the redacted information may constitute "types and amounts 
of air pollutants discharged," which cannot be claimed as confidential under §45-31-6 and 
the definitions provided in §45-31-2.4 and 45CSR31B. However, this interpretation is not 
supported by the text of §45-31-2.4, which reads as follows: 

2.4.a.1. Emission data necessary to determine the identity, amount, 
frequency, concentration, or other characteristics (to the extent related to air 
quality) of any emission which has been emitted by the source (or of any 
pollutant resulting from any emission by the source), or any combination of the 
foregoing; 

2.4.a.2. Emission data necessary to determine the identity, amount, 
frequency, concentration, or other characteristics (to the extent related to air 
quality) of the emissions which, under an applicable standard or limitation, the 
source was authorized to emit (including, to the extent necessary for such 
purposes, a description of the manner or rate of operation of the source); and 

2.4.a.3. A general description of the location and/or nature of the source to the 
extent necessary to identify the source and to distinguish it from other sources 
(including, to the extent necessary for such purposes, a description of the 
device, installation, or operation constituting the source). 
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As we are a proposed new facility and have not yet emitted any pollutants, §45-31-2.4.a.1 is 
inapplicable. We have duly provided all the required information under §45-31-2.4.a.2 and 
§45-31-2.4.a.3. The redacted portions of our application pertain solely to specific equipment 
identification and our system configuration, which donot constitute emissions data. Even 
without the redacted material, the Department has sufficient information to set verifiable 
limits on the collective emissions from this equipment, which cumulatively constitute the 
source. A "stationary source" is defined in §45-13-2.24 as "any building, structure, facility, 
installation, or emission unit, or combination thereof . . . ." This definition supports our 
position that emissions data requirements need not extend to the disclosure of sub-
emissions from individual components of a source but rather pertain to the source in its 
entirety. The rule contemplates disclosure of emissions from the "source," not necessarily 
from each subcomponent of a source, where total emissions can be effectively limited by 
reasonable permit conditions. The source is broadly defined under §45-13-2.24 as including 
combinations of emission units, further reinforcing this point. The public, therefore, has full 
access to all required emissions data as defined, without compromising sensitive technical 
information. 

Furthermore, §45-31-2.4.a.2 refers to "emission data necessary to determine the identity, 
amount, frequency, concentration or other characteristics" of the emission source, meaning 
that the information necessary to development of emission limits cannot be CBI. The 
redacted information can be CBI because it is not necessary to the determination of 
emission limits. Verifiable limits can be developed without the redacted material, based on 
general knowledge of turbine operations, permissible fuel sources, hours of operation and 
other factors that can be specified in the permit. The proposed project is one where 
alternatives to CBI, such as use of "aggregation, categorization, surrogate parameters, 
emissions monitoring or sampling, or parametric monitoring", can result in "a practically 
enforceable method of determining emissions." §45-31 B-4.1. 

Finally, your letter references potential deficiencies under §45-31-4.1(b) and 4.1(c), which 
relate to the applicant's efforts to maintain confidentiality. We are uncertain what "concern" 
exists in this regard, as we have taken and continue to take robust measures to protect the 
confidentiality of our trade secrets. If WVDEP has reason to believe otherwise, we 
respectfully request the detailed and specific factual basis for such a concern so we may 
address it directly. 

The Department has an unredacted version of the application before it and its review should 
continue without pause. The number of inquiries about the project received by the 
Department does not affect the nature of the information redacted. We respectfully submit 
that our redactions are correct, consistent with applicable law, and are absolutely crucial to 
our competitive position in our field. 

We trust this response clarifies the basis for our confidentiality designations and supports a 
determination by Secretary Ward that the information in question qualifies for CBI protection 
under Rule 31. Should that not be the case, we request further and immediate clarification 

Page 442 of 653



of the Department's position without release of any redacted material to the general public. 
In the event of a disagreement between the Department and an applicant regarding CBI, the 
Department might suspend permitting, but there is no authority for the Department to 
release information. 

Please contact me if you would like to further discuss this response or the project that we 
have proposed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Casey Chapman 
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4:0 
west virginia department of environmental protection 

Office of Legal Services 
601 57th Street, SE 
Charleston, WV 25304 
(304) 926-0460 

May 12, 2025 

Mr. Casey Chapman 
Responsible Official 
Fundamental Data LLC 
cchapman@fundamentaldata.com 

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary 
dep.wv.gov 

Re: Confidential Business Information 
Fundamental Data LLC 
Permit Number: R13-3713 
Facility ID Number: 093-00034 

Mr. Chapman: 

The WVDEP appreciates your timely response to the letter from the WVDEP's Office of the 

General Counsel ("OGC") sent to you on April 25, 2025. To be clear, as stated in the OGC's letter, while 

the review of your confidential business information ("CBI") claims was triggered by the public comments 

received that requested additional information to be released, the subsequent letter was sent under the 

authority granted to the Secretary under 45CSR13, Sections 5.4 and 5.8 relating to the information required 

for a complete application. It is important to note that all public comments received by the WVDEP are 

part of the public record and available for your review upon request. 

Further, 45CSR13 grants the Secretary the authority to determine when a permit application is 

complete (§45-13-5.8), and is explicit that such a designation does not preclude the WVDEP from 

requesting additional information (language that was included in your completeness e-mail sent on April 9, 

2025). Clearly, if additional information is requested, the application can no longer be considered complete, 

and the WVDEP believes that a reasonable interpretation of 45CSR13 allows for the Secretary to have 

discretion when requesting additional information to pause (or in some cases even later restart) the statutory 

clock. If this is not the case, an applicant could control the review process through delay in submitting 

additional information or, detrimental to the regulated community, strip the WVDEP of the flexibility and 

time to work with applicants to provide a complete application. However, as stated in the OGC's letter, the 

DAQ's technical review of the permit application was not affected by the change of application status and 

is on-going, and WVDEP remains as before committed to a full and complete review, pursuant to the rules 

governing such a review, and done in a timely manner. 

1 
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Letter to Fundamental Data LLC 
Dated: May 12, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

Concerning your further justification of the CBI claims, the WVDEP has reviewed the information 
provided and has determined that there are non-confidential alternatives through the use of aggregation, 
categorization, surrogate parameters, emissions monitoring or sampling, or parametric monitoring that 
result in a practically enforceable method of determining emissions from the proposed facility (as provided 
for under §45-31B-4.1). These alternatives may include, but are not limited to, the use of aggregate hours 
of operation tracking, aggregate heat input limitations, aggregate emission units, aggregate fuel 
throughputs, and categorized fuels. These non-confidential alternatives are consistent with applicable rules 
and standards and will result in a practically enforceable method of determining emissions., etc. Further, 
the WVDEP has determined that, pursuant to §45-31-4.1(b) and 4.1(c), there are not reasonable means to 
obtain the information claimed as CBI by using the publicly available aggregated data. It is therefore the 
WVDEP's determination that the information claimed by Fundamental Data, LLC as CBI in Permit 
Application R13-3713 satisfies the necessary requirements to be deemed confidential and will be 
maintained as such. 

As noted above, the WVDEP has received a significant number of comments from concerned 
citizens. Accordingly, the WVDEP encourages sensitivity to those concerns and the exercise of 
transparency to the greatest extent possible regarding information not claimed as confidential. 

Please note that this determination is specific to Permit Application R13-3713 and does not 
necessarily apply to any changes to the current application or modifications in the future without additional 
review. With this response, the statutory clock shall restart and will be backdated to the date of submission 
of the response letter on May 7, 2025. 

Sincerely, 

C. Sco Driver, 

Chief, Office of Legal Services 

2 
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6/24/25, 2:19 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Fundamental Data CBI determination, Permit No. R13-3713 

sW 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Fundamental Data CBI determination, Permit No. R13-3713 
1 message 

Driver, Charles S <charles.s.driver@wv.gov> 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 
Cc: "David L. Yaussy" <dyaussy@spilmanlaw.com> 
Bcc: jerry.williams@wv.gov 

Mr. Chapman, 

Mon, May 12, 2025 at 2:30 PM 

I have attached correspondence indicating the result of WVDEP's review of Fundamental Data's claimed confidential 
business information for Permit No. R13-3713, Facility ID No. 093-00034. I have additionally cc'ed your counsel. 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. 

Scott Driver 
Chief, Office of Legal Services 
West Virginia Department of 
Environmental Protection 
601 57th Street Southeast 
Charleston WV 25304 
Telephone: (304) 926-0499 x41221 
Facsimile: (304) 926-0461 
E-mail: charles.s.driver@wv.gov 

Fundamental Data, CBI Determination.pdf 
110K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1831940547120346107&simpl=msg-f:1831940547120346107 1/1 
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6/24/25, 2:22 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Please Call 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Please Call 
2 messages 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Tue, May 20, 2025 at 11:29 AM 
To: "Jerry.Williams@wv.gov" <Jerry.Williams@wv.gov> 

Jerry, 

Please give me a call when you have a chance. 

Thank you, 

Casey 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> Tue, May 20, 2025 at 3:55 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

I am in the field today and just saw this message. I will call you tomorrow morning around 9 am if that works for you. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

Jerry Williams, P.E. 
Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-414-1214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email jerry.williams@wv.gov 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1832653932830497416&simpl=msg-f:183265393283049741.. . 1/1 
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6/24/25, 2:23 PM State of West Virginia Mail - WVDEP Meeting 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

WVDEP Meeting 
1 message 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Thu, May 29, 2025 at 5:43 PM 
To: Sydney Ruszala <sruszala@fundamentaldata.com> 
Cc: Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, "Blinn, Leah" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, "Spiker, Casey" 
<cspiker@cecinc.com>, "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Sydney, 

Please send out a virtual meeting invite to all parties on this email. Please title the meeting, WVDEP MEETING. 

Respectfully, 

Casey 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1833492798905933082&simpl=msg-f:1833492798905933082 1/1 
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6/24/25, 2:23 PM State of West Virginia Mail - WVDEP Meeting 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

WVDEP Meeting 
1 message 

Sydney Ruszala <sruszala@fundamentaldata.com> Thu, May 29, 2025 at 5:51 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, "cspiker@cecinc.com" <cspiker@cecinc.com>, 
"jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "Iblinn@cecinc.com" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, Lewis Reynolds 
<Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com> 

Microsoft Teams Need help? 

Join the meeting now 
Meeting ID: 295 932 966 832 4 

Passcode: Vn2cC65b 

For organizers: Meeting options 

O invite.ics 
5K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1833493342553622242&simpl=msg-f:1833493342553622242 1/1 
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7/14/25, 12:45 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@vvv.gov> Fri, May 30, 2025 at 1:30 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

In addition to the description below, the commercial display ad shall include the proposed startup date. Please let me 
know if you have any questions. 

Thank you. 

 Forwarded message 
From: Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Date: Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 9:46 AM 
Subject: Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Casey, 

As a follow-up to our call yesterday, I have attached files that include examples of the commercial display ad and posted 
sign that are required for synthetic minor permitting actions. The telephone number on the examples I have included 
should not be used for this permitting action. Instead, please use 304-926-0499 ext. 41214. The commercial display 
ad that I included as an example was for a modified facility. Therefore, the second and fourth paragraphs that reference 
emissions increases and decreases can be deleted. You would only need to use paragraph 3 which is the potential to 
discharge. Additionally, I recommend only listing the following pollutants: Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Oxides, 
Carbon Monoxide, Sulfur Dioxide, Particulate Matter less than 10 microns in diameter, Particulate Matter less than 2.5 
microns in diameter, Lead, and Total Hazardous Air Pollutants. I would suggest providing me with a draft prior to 
publishing so that we can ensure that the sign and ad will meet the regulatory requirements. 

The commercial display ad must meet the requirements of 45CSR13 section 8.4.a and the sign must meet the 
requirements of 8.5.a. 

8.4.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement, the applicant shall publish a commercial display 
advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the area where the source is or will be located. The commercial 
display advertisement shall be at least 3 inches by 5 inches and contain at a minimum, the name of the applicant, the type 
and location of the source, the type and amount of air pollutants that will be discharged, the nature of the permit being 
sought, the proposed start-up date for the source and a contact telephone number for more information. 

8.5.a 
Within one week prior to the Secretary's placement of a Class I legal advertisement of intent to issue or within three (3) 
working days of the Secretary's placement of the advertisement of submittal of a permit application, the applicant shall 
post a visible and accessible sign, at a minimum 2 feet square, at the entrance to the source or proposed site. The sign 
must be clearly marked indicating that an air quality permit has been applied for and include the West Virginia Division of 
Air Quality permitting section telephone number for additional information. The applicant must post the sign for the 
duration of the public notice period. 

As you review, please reach out with any questions. 

Thank you, 
Jerry 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-8229783501511994241&simpl=msg-a:r-822978350151199... 1/2 
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7/14/25, 12:45 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

o ttiti o  Jerry Williams, P.E. 

Engineer, Division of Air Quality 

WV Department of Environmental Protection 

601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone 304-414-1214 

Web dep.wv.gov Email 

3 attachments 

2438V 02-12-21C.pdf
C- 1270

2438V 02-12-21D.pdf 
- 1952I 

2438V 02-12-21F.pdf 
113K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-8229783501511994241&simpl=msg-a:r-822978350151199... 2/2 
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6/6/25, 10:33 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Informational Call Request 

-a4 WEST r `y 

4.1 
Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Informational Call Request 
1 message 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Fri, Jun 6, 2025 at 10:00 AM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Mr. Williams, 

Please give me a call at your earliest convenience. 

Thank you, 

Casey 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 18341 88444613881063&simpl=msg-f:1834188444613881063 1/1 
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6/24/25, 2:26 PM State of West Virginia Mail - General Meeting 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

General Meeting 
3 messages 

Sydney Ruszala <sruszala@fundamentaldata.com> Mon, Jun 16, 2025 at 11:25 AM 
To: "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, "cspiker@cecinc.com" <cspiker@cecinc.com>, 
"Iblinn@cecinc.com" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com> 

Microsoft Teams Need help? 

Join the meeting now 
Meeting ID: 229 269 176 236 5 

Passcode: tr7Lr9dn 

For organizers: Meeting options 

F-1 invite.ics 
" 5K 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Mon, Jun 16, 2025 at 12:04 PM 
To: Sydney Ruszala <sruszala@fundamentaldata.com> 
Cc: "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "cspiker@cecinc.com" <cspiker@cecinc.com>, "Iblinn@cecinc.com" 
<Iblinn@cecinc.com>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com> 

New meeting invite being sent 
Sent from my mobile device. 

> On Jun 16, 2025, at 11:25AM, Sydney Ruszala <sruszala@fundamentaldata.com> wrote: 

> Microsoft Teams Need help?<https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting?omkt=en-US> 
> Join the meeting now<https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ 
ZDU5MDQyNGUtNGU0MC00NjE1LTg5M2 ItZTI3MjQ2ZDIzY2Yz%40thread .y2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a% 
224d4af4b5-d9e1-47d8-89be-15edalfc8c86%22%2c%22Oid°/022°/03e/0221b2e3fb2-a26b-4dee-b8f7-
09bea6aec085 )̀/022°/07d> 
> Meeting ID: 229 269 176 236 5 
> Passcode: tr7Lr9dn 

> For organizers: Meeting options<https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerld=1b2e3fb2-a26b-4dee-b8f7-
09bea6aec085&tenantld=4d4af4b5-d9e1-47d8-89be-15edalfc8c86&thread Id=19_meeting_ 
ZDU5MDQyNGUtNGU0MC00NjE1LTg5M2 ItZTI3MjQ2ZDIzY2Yz@thread.v2&messageld=0&language=en-US> 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1835099794939433907&simpl=msg-f:183509979493943390.. . 1/2 
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6/24/25, 2:26 PM State of West Virginia Mail - General Meeting 

Sydney Ruszala <sruszala@fundamentaldata.com> Mon, Jun 16, 2025 at 12:08 PM 
To: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 
Cc: "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, "cspiker@cecinc.com" <cspiker@cecinc.com>, "Iblinn@cecinc.com" 
<Iblinn@cecinc.com>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com> 

https://us05web.zoom.us/j/85091791902?pwd=Mf4obY4bArpHcPYg2F8sjluZgngChi 
.1&from=addon 

Meeting ID: 850 9179 1902 
Passcode: 5e208t 

ZOOM 

Join our Cloud HD Video Meeting 

Zoom is the leader in modern enterprise cloud communications. 

us05web.zoom.us 

Meeting 

FUNDAMENTAL 
k ii," DATA 

Sydney Ruszala 

c: 571-442-3670 

sruszala@fundamentaldata.com 
www.fundamentaldata.com 

From: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2025 12:04 PM 
To: Sydney Ruszala <sruszala@fundamentaldata.com> 
Cc: jerry.williams@wv.gov <jerry.williams@wv.gov>; cspiker@cecinc.com <cspiker@cecinc.com>; 
Iblinn@cecinc.com <Iblinn@cecinc.com>; Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com> 
Subject: Re: General Meeting 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1835099794939433907&simpl=msg-f:183509979493943390.. . 2/2 
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6/24/25, 2:25 PM State of West Virginia Mail - General Meeting 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

General Meeting 
1 message 

Sydney Ruszala <sruszala@fundamentaldata.com> Mon, Jun 16, 2025 at 12:07 PM 
To: "jerry.williams@wv.gov" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, "cspiker@cecinc.com" <cspiker@cecinc.com>, 
"Iblinn@cecinc.com" <Iblinn@cecinc.com>, Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com>, Lewis Reynolds 
<lewis.reynolds@prismrenewables.com> 

Microsoft Teams Need help? 

Join the meeting now 
Meeting ID: 229 269 176 236 5 

Passcode: tr7Lr9dn 

For organizers: Meeting options 

Sydney Ruszala is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us05web.zoom.us/j/85091791902?pwd=Mf4obY4bArpHcPYg2F8sjluZgngChi 
.1&from=addon 

Meeting ID: 850 9179 1902 

Passcode: 5e208t 

O invite.ics 
5K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1835102403771199556&simpl=msg-f:18351024037711 99556 1/1 

Page 455 of 653



6/18/25, 6:58 AM State of West Virginia Mail - \/\/V Draft Permit R13-3713 for Fundamental Data LLC; Ridgeline Facility 

sW 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

WV Draft Permit R13-3713 for Fundamental Data LLC; Ridgeline Facility 
1 message 

Mink, Stephanie R <stephanie.r.mink@wv.gov> Tue, Jun 17, 2025 at 3:17 PM 
To: "Supplee, Gwendolyn" <supplee.gwendolyn@epa.gov>, "Whapham, Joseph" <Whapham.Joseph@epa.gov>, Casey 
Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com>, Iblinn@cecinc.com 
Cc: "Crowder, Laura M" <Laura.M.Crowder@wv.gov>, "McCumbers, Carrie" <Carrie.McCumbers@wv.gov>, Joseph R 
Kessler <joseph.r.kessler@wv.gov>, Nicole D Ernest <nicole.d.ernest@wv.gov>, "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov>, 
"Johnson, Rebecca H" <Rebecca.H.Johnson@wv.gov>, Christopher P Scanlan <Christopher.P.Scanlan@wv.gov>, Joseph A 
Kreger <Joseph.A.Kreger@wv.gov> 

Please find attached the Draft Permit R13-3713, Engineering Evaluation and Public 
Notice for Fundamental Data LLC's Ridgeline Facility located in Tucker County. 

The public notice will be published in The Parsons Advocate on Wednesday, June 18, 
2025. The WVDEP DAQ will hold an in person public meeting to provide information 
and answer questions on air quality issues relevant to this permit application. The 
meeting will be held at the Maple/Balsam/Spruce Rooms at Canaan Valley Resort State 
Park, 230 Main Lodge Road, Davis, WV 26260 on Monday, June 30, 2025 from 6:00 
p.m. until 9:00 p.m. Doors will open at 5:00 p.m. to register attendees. 

A virtual public meeting will also be held to accept oral comments that are relevant to 
this permit application on Thursday, July 17, 2025 from 6:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m. The 
purpose of this virtual public meeting is ONLY to accept oral comments, the DAQ will 
not be responding to questions during this virtual public meeting. Registration is 
required by 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, July 17, 2025 to participate in the virtual public 
meeting. Details on how to register for either of these meetings can be found in the 
attached Public Notice. 

Written comments must be received by the DAQ by 5:00 pm on Friday, July 18, 2025. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact the permit writer, Jerry 
Williams, at 304-926-0499 ext. 41214 or Jerry.Williams@wv. . 

Stephanie Mink 

Environmental Resources Associate 

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1835205034329792465&simpl=msg-f: 1835205034329792465 1/2 
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6/18/25, 6:58 AM State of West Virginia Mail - \/\/V Draft Permit R13-3713 for Fundamental Data LLC; Ridgeline Facility 

Division of Air Quality, Title V & NSR Permitting 

601 57th Street SE 

Charleston, WV 25304 

Phone: 304-926-0499 x41281 

3 attachments 

093-00034_PERM_13-3713 draft.pdf 
▪ 372K 

093-00034_EVAL_13-3713.pdf 
-I 3981K 

R13-3713 DEP AQ Notice.pdf 
▪ 27K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1835205034329792465&simpl=msg-f: 1835205034329792465 2/2 
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7/14/25, 12:49 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Commercial Display Ad / Posted Sign 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Tue, Jul 1, 2025 at 10:14 AM 
To: Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Mr. Williams, 

Please call me. 

Thank you, 

Casey 
Sent from my mobile device. 

On Apr 23, 2025, at 9:49 AM, Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> wrote: 

[Quoted text hidden] 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:18364542612255212358,simpl=msg-f: 1836454261225521235 1/1 
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7/17/25, 8:52 AM State of West Virginia Mail -Acid Rain 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Acid Rain 
1 message 

Lewis Reynolds <Ireynolds@fundamentaldata.com> 
To: Jerry Williams <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 
Cc: Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> 

Hi Jerry, 

Wed, Jul 16, 2025 at 11:52 PM 

I hope you are well. I saw video of the public meeting, and I must say that you and Joe did a fantastic job of 
explaining the rules and the process against some folks that were angry and emotional in many cases. The 
folks that come to these meeting often don't want to hear facts — they want their way. And they take that 
frustration out on you guys. It's a tough job and you guys do it well. 

I also wanted to make sure we are clear on the acid rain process. It seems like it is going to make sense to 
make that application sooner rather than later. I think you mentioned that someone else handles that 
process at DEP? Would you mind making the introduction so that we can get educated enough to initiate 
that process? 

Best, 

Lewis 

Lewis Reynolds 

Fundamental Data, LLC 

(704) 351-4759 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1837864706698066899&simpl=msg-f: 1837864706698066899 1/1 
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7/21/25, 7:40AM State of West Virginia Mail - Commercial Display AD 

Commercial Display AD 
1 message 

Williams, Jerry <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Casey Chapman <cchapman@fundamentaldata.com> Fri, Jul 18, 2025 at 3:51 PM 
To: "Williams, Jerry" <jerry.williams@wv.gov> 

Mr. Williams, 

Please see page 11 of this attachment of where the Commercial Display Ad was printed. 

Respectfully, 

Casey 

Parsons-Advocate-061825.pdf 
23762K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=024e82fef3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1838015635794760717&simpl=msg-f:1838015635794760717 1/1 
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